
Elgin Math & Science Academy

Board Meeting

Date and Time

Wednesday January 28, 2026 at 4:00 PM CST

Location

Admin Building
Social Studies Classroom

Our Mission:

The Elgin Math and Science Academy is an EL Education public charter school.

We strive to support the whole child and develop socially responsible leaders who aspire to create a better
world.

Agenda

Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 4:00 PM

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests Akash Gandhi 1 m

B. Call the Meeting to Order Sue Bennett 1 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

II. Board Meeting 4:02 PM

A. Public Comment FYI Akash Gandhi 5 m

Public comment: If anyone would like to participate, we ask that you comment
with your first and last name, your comment/question and the best way for us to
contact you. We take public comment seriously, but we cannot respond
immediately unless the President or meeting chair decides that an immediate
response by the board is needed and can be made during public comment, s/he
will refer it to the appropriate person for a brief response.

In order to allow more public input, the Board welcomes written comments or
inquiries submitted before the meeting to board@emsacharter.org.

B. Approve Minutes from the December 2025 Board
of Directors Meeting

Approve
Minutes

Sue Bennett 2 m

III. Financial Report 4:09 PM

A. Review December Financial Statements FYI Kathryn Martinez 10 m

Review December 2025 financial statements.

B. Vote on Resolution to Establish Banking
Relationship with American Community Bank
and Trust

Vote Paul Stagen 5 m

IV. Administrative Reports 4:24 PM

A. Executive Director's Report FYI Kathryn Martinez 15 m

Kathryn Martinez will share an update on instruction and operations of the school.

B. 2026/2027 School Calendar Vote 5 m

Review two options of calendars compiled by EMSA's calendar committee.

V. EMSA Committee Reports 4:44 PM

A. EPTC Update FYI Jennifer Delgado 5 m
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Purpose Presenter Time

B. Executive Committee FYI Sue Bennett 15 m

Discussion on Proactive Board Recruiting

C. Development Committee Report FYI Kathryn Martinez 5 m

D. Academic Excellence Committee Report FYI Kathryn Martinez 5 m

VI. Executive Session 5:14 PM

A. Vote to Enter Closed Session Vote Sue Bennett 1 m

The Board will vote to enter closed session to discuss individual student matters,
including placement in special education programs, under 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(10).

B. Executive Session Discuss Sue Bennett 10 m

The EMSA Board proposes a closed session to discuss specifically items enumerated
below and in accordance with the Open Meetings Act which provides:
(c) Exceptions. A public body may hold closed meetings to consider the following
subjects:

(1) The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or
dismissal of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent
contractors in a park, recreational, or educational setting, and other items allowed
under the Open Meetings Act.

(2) The discussion of minutes of meeting lawfully closed under the Open Meeting
Act, whether for purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual
review of the Minutes as mandated by Section 2.06. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(21).

(3) Litigation when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent, in
which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of
the closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/(c)(11).

C. Motion to Exit Closed Session Vote Sue Bennett 1 m

VII. Closing Items 5:26 PM

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Sue Bennett
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes from the December 2025 Board of Directors
Meeting

Section: II. Board Meeting
Item: B. Approve Minutes from the December 2025 Board of Directors Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for Board Meeting on December 17, 2025
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Elgin Math & Science Academy

Minutes

Board Meeting

Date and Time
Wednesday December 17, 2025 at 4:00 PM

Location
Admin Building
Social Studies Classroom

Our Mission:

The Elgin Math and Science Academy is an EL Education public charter school.

We strive to support the whole child and develop socially responsible leaders who aspire to
create a better world.

Directors Present
J. Delgado, O. Faruqi, P. Stagen, S. Beck, S. Bennett, T. Gandhi

Directors Absent
A. Gandhi, A. Scimeca

Ex Officio Members Present
K. Martinez

Non Voting Members Present
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K. Martinez

I. Opening Items

S. Bennett called a meeting of the board of directors of Elgin Math & Science Academy to
order on Wednesday Dec 17, 2025 at 4:11 PM.

II. Board Meeting

O. Faruqi made a motion to approve the minutes from Board Meeting on 11-19-25.
T. Gandhi seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

III. Financial Report

O. Faruqi made a motion to Approve to fiscal 2025 financial audit.
T. Gandhi seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

IV. Administrative Reports

Kathryn Martinez gave update on enrollment, operations, instructional programs and
update on community.

O. Faruqi made a motion to Approve Public Publication Policy.
P. Stagen seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

V. EMSA Committee Reports

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.

Public CommentA.

Approve Minutes from the October 2025 Board of Directors MeetingB.

Review November Financial StatementsA.

FY25 AuditB.

Executive Director's ReportA.

EMSA Public Participation PolicyB.

A.

2 of 3Powered by BoardOnTrack

Elgin Math & Science Academy - Board Meeting - Minutes - Wednesday December 17, 2025 at 4:00 PM

6 of 39Powered by BoardOnTrack

Elgin Math & Science Academy - Board Meeting - Agenda - Wednesday January 28, 2026 at 4:00 PM



Jennifer Delgado reviewed the EPTC report

Kathryn Martinez reviewed updates from the development committee meeting.

VI. Executive Session

P. Stagen made a motion to Enter closed session.
O. Faruqi seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

P. Stagen made a motion to Exit closed session.
O. Faruqi seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

VII. Closing Items

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 6:00 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
A. Gandhi

EPTC Update

Executive CommitteeB.

Development Committee ReportC.

Vote to Enter Closed SessionA.

Executive SessionB.

Motion to Exit Closed SessionC.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

Review December Financial Statements

Section: III. Financial Report
Item: A. Review December Financial Statements
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: FY26-6_EMSA_Financials_December v0119 (1).xlsx
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Notice
The following file is attached to this PDF. You will need to open this packet in an 
application that supports attachments to pdf files, e.g. Adobe Reader:

FY26-6_EMSA_Financials_December v0119 (1).xlsx
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Coversheet

Vote on Resolution to Establish Banking Relationship with
American Community Bank and Trust

Section: III. Financial Report
Item: B. Vote on Resolution to Establish Banking Relationship with American
Community Bank and Trust
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: American First Resolution.pdf
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​ ​ ELGIN MATH & SCIENCE ACADEMY
​ ​ CHARTER SCHOOL​
​
​ ​ 1600 Dundee Avenue, Elgin, IL 60120​
​ ​ www.elginmathandscience.org​
 

​ P ​630.883.5013​
​ E ​info@emsacharter.org 

 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND BOARD TREASURER TO 
EXECUTE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO BANKING AND LINE OF CREDIT WITH AMERICAN 

COMMUNITY BANK AND TRUST 
 

A meeting of the Board of Directors of Elgin Math and Science Academy Charter School, herein 
referred to as “School” was held on the 28th of January 2025, in accordance with the School’s 
bylaws. The Directors authorized EMSA’s Executive Director and Board Treasurer to execute 
documents relating to establishing a banking relationship and line of credit with American 
Community Bank and Trust.  
 
The following resolutions were offered, seconded, and unanimously adopted.  
 
BE IT RESOLVED that Executive Director Kathryn Martinez and Board Treasurer Paul Stagen 
are authorized to execute all documents relating to American Community Bank and Trust. 
 
Certification  
 
I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Directors of the School, do certify that the foregoing 
is a true, exact and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a lawfully held meeting of the 
School’s Board of Directors on the 28th of January 2026.  
 
 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 

ELGIN MATH AND SCIENCE  
ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL 

​ ​ ​ ​  
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
​ ​ ​ ​ By: ___________________________________ 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ President 
 
 
 
Attest: _________________________ 
​ ​ Secretary 
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​ ​ ELGIN MATH & SCIENCE ACADEMY
​ ​ CHARTER SCHOOL​
​
​ ​ 1600 Dundee Avenue, Elgin, IL 60120​
​ ​ www.elginmathandscience.org​
 

​ P ​630.883.5013​
​ E ​info@emsacharter.org 

 
 
 
STATE OF ILLINOIS​) 
​ ​ ​ ​ ) SS 
COUNTY OF KANE​​ ) 
 
 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 
 

​ I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 
the Board of Directors of the Elgin Math and Science Academy Charter School, Kane County, 
Illinois, and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Charter School. 
 
​ I do further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of a resolution 
entitled: 

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND BOARD TREASURER TO 
EXECUTE DOCUMENTS RELATING TO A 90-DAY RENEWAL WITH FIRSTMID BANK  

 
which said resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Board held on the 28 day of  January, 
2026. 
 
​ I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that 
said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said 
meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was 
called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of 
Illinois, as amended, the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended and that the Board has 
complied with all of the provisions of said Acts and said Codes and with all of the procedural 
rules of the Board. 
 
​ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature this 28 day of January 
, 2026. 
 
 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ______________________________ 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Secretary, Board of Directors 
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Coversheet

Executive Director's Report

Section: IV. Administrative Reports
Item: A. Executive Director's Report
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: Executive Director Update - January (1).pdf
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Executive Director Update  
January 2026 

 
Instructional Programs  

●​ Assessment: Results will be shared in Academic Excellence Report 
●​ Expeditions: Professional Development on January 5th was focused on modifying the 

final product/project at the end of the expedition.  
●​ Math: Team is receiving professional development on problem solving strategies, word 

problems, and written responses in math.  
●​ ISBE Site Visit  

 
Operations & Enrollment  

●​ SY26 
○​ Goal: 502 (full enrollment 504) 

■​ Fully enrolled at 504, funded for 502 on January 1 
●​ SY27 

○​ 170 Applications so far, 45 for kindergarten 
 
Community Engagement  

●​ Lexington Inn  
●​ IL State Legislature & Next Steps  
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Coversheet

2026/2027 School Calendar

Section: IV. Administrative Reports
Item: B. 2026/2027 School Calendar
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: School Year Calendar Template (2).pdf
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2026 - 2027 
School Year

OCTOBER 10

AUGUST

NOVEMBER

08

11

SEPTEMBER

DECEMBER

09

12

Important Dates
August 4th-5th: New Staff PD
August 6th - 11th: All Staff PD 
August 4th -7th: Kindergarten Jumpstart
August 10  - Back to School Bashth

August 12th: First Day of School!
August 25th: Back to School Night (K - 2)
August 26th: Back to School Night (3 - 5)
August 27th: Back to School Night (6 - 8)

JULY 07 JANUARY 01

FEBRUARY 02

MARCH 03

APRIL 04

MAY 05

JUNE 06

This shading means
there is no school for
students.

Important Dates
September 7th: Labor Day
September 25 : All Staff PD Day/ No Schoolth

Important Dates
October 12th:  Indigenous People’s Day

Important Dates
November 23-24 : Student
Conferences/ No School 

th

November 23rd - 27th: Fall 3Break 

Important Dates
December 21st - January 1st: Winter Break

Important Dates
December 22nd - January 1st: Winter Break
January 4th: All Staff PD Day / No School
January 5 : Classes resume th

January 18th: Martin Luther King Jr. Day

Calendar

Important Dates
May 25th: Memorial Day | No School
May 28 : Last Day of School th

Important Dates
February 15th: President’s Day
February 26th: Student Conferences / No School

Important Dates
March 29th - April 2nd: Spring Break

Important Dates
March 30th - April 3rd: Spring Break
April 5  : All Staff PD Day th

April 6 : Classes resumeth

Important Dates
June 1st-2nd: All Staff PD Day
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2026 - 2027 
School Year

OCTOBER 10

AUGUST

NOVEMBER

08

11

SEPTEMBER

DECEMBER

09

12

Important Dates
August 11th-12 : New Staff PD th

August 13th - 18th: All Staff PD 
August 11th 14th: Kindergarten Jumpstart
August 10  - Back to School Bashth

August 19th: First Day of School!
August 25th: Back to School Night (K - 2)
August 26th: Back to School Night (3 - 5)
August 27th: Back to School Night (6 - 8)

JULY 07 JANUARY 01

FEBRUARY 02

MARCH 03

APRIL 04

MAY 05

JUNE 06

This shading means
there is no school for
students.

Important Dates
September 7th: Labor Day
September 25 : All Staff PD Day/ No Schoolth

Important Dates
October 12th:  Indigenous People’s Day

Important Dates
November 23-24 : Student
Conferences/ No School 

th

November 23rd - 27th: Fall 3Break 

Important Dates
December 21st - January 1st: Winter Break

Important Dates
December 22nd - January 1st: Winter Break
January 4th: All Staff PD Day / No School
January 18th: Martin Luther King Jr. Day

Calendar

Important Dates
May 25th: Memorial Day | No School

Important Dates
February 15th: President’s Day
February 26th: Student Conferences / No School

Important Dates
March 29th - April 2nd: Spring Break

Important Dates
March 30th - April 3rd: Spring Break
April 5 : Classes resume th

Important Dates
June 4 : Last Day of Schoolth

June 7th-8th: All Staff PD Day
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Coversheet

EPTC Update

Section: V. EMSA Committee Reports
Item: A. EPTC Update
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: _EPTC Report 1_2026.pdf
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EPTC Report- January 2026 
Jenn Delgado-EPTC President 
Sarah Beck- EPTC Treasurer 
 

●​ Updates 

○​ Big Donation Survey went out to students, families and staff. Currently we 
have 144 responses with Field Trip Fund in the lead with 60 votes. 

○​ 1/31- Chicago Wolves Game- EMSA Family Night Out 7:00pm (portion of 
sales goes to EMSA, tickets include a hat and our school will be advertised 
throughout the game). Currently we sold 81 tickets which should have us at 
an estimated funds raised at 486.00 

Upcoming Events 

●​ 2/12- Math Night- EPTC is supporting Mrs. Parra in this school sponsored event 
with  volunteers and $400.00 

●​ 2/13- Glow Party Dance K-5 with DJ. RESCHEDULED. 
●​ 2/21- EMSA Pool Party- free event provided by EPTC- RSVPS needed 
●​ 2/26-2/27- Book Fair during student led conferences 
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Coversheet

Academic Excellence Committee Report

Section: V. EMSA Committee Reports
Item: D. Academic Excellence Committee Report
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: EMSA Quarter 2 Data Share.pdf
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EMSA 
Quarter 2 
Data Report

ISBE Remediation Plan 

January 2025
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● Attendance Data
● Review Tiered Instruction 

Framework 
● Formative Data Tier 1
● Formative Data Tier 2 
● Coaching Notes 

Today’s Agenda
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Attendance
Priority #3 
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Attendance 
Strategic Tracking and Data

● 5 students (2 families) were chronically absent last year. This year 
only 1 student of this group has exceeded more than 5 absences 
this year, with others having 0-4 absences (small increase from Q1).

● All families whose students have had more than 5 absences so far 
this school year have been contacted, which is 38% of students at 
EMSA, in comparison to 51% by quarter 2 of last school year.

● Of the students remaining at EMSA who were truant last year, 2 of 3 
has had more than 5 absences this year.

● EMSA shares a newsletter weekly that has included messages 
regarding the important of attendance, scheduling doctor’s 
appointments at the beginning or end of school days.

● EMSA celebrated students who had perfect attendance for Q2 
which was 14% of students, in comparison to 10% of students at 
this time last year.

● After attending admin academy on chronic absenteeism, creating a 
tiered system of approach to absences in collaboration with 
teachers, front office, and social workers.
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Academic Data 
Priorities #1 & 2 
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District NWEA Data for Math from Winter Administration

70% of students on grade level (5% increase from the fall)

75% of students met growth in math
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District NWEA Data for Reading from Winter Administration

68% of students on grade level (4% increase from the fall)

67% of students met growth in reading
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What do we believe about tiered 
instruction at EMSA?
We believe in a prevention-based framework for 
improving the outcomes of every student. At 
EMSA, we create a strong system of support for 
all children. We work as adult teams in a variety 
of capacities to screen students, monitor their 
progress, and make data-based decisions about 
instruction. We provide a layered continuum of 
support that utilizes evidence-based 
approaches. We believe in creating a partnership 
between the school, community and home to 
build a web of support for our students. 

Tiered Instruction 
Framework 
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Tiered levels of support:

■ Tier 1 - Universal.  This is the strong, core academic and social emotional 
instruction happening within the classroom and received by all children.  This 
should meet 80-90 percent of student needs. 

■ Tier 2 -  Intermediate.  These are targeted interventions designed to meet 
specific skill gaps.  Typically, 10-20 percent of students receive tier 2 supports.  
If we see higher percentages of students needing intervention, it is common 
practice to bring tier 2 supports down to a universal level.  

■ Tier 3 - Intensive support.  Supports at this level are highly individualized to the 
child receiving them. They are also used for students whose needs aren’t being 
fully met from tier two approaches.  In these instances teams typically develop 
tailored interventions plans either 1) in addition to tier two supports or 2) as an 
alternative to tier two supports.  They then implement the plan and collect data 
as part of a pre-evaluation or evaluation process for special education services. 
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Quarter 2 Assessment Data
Ongoing monitoring of Priority Standards

● Weekly monitoring of assessment data
● Weekly grade level meetings related to assessment data (if there was an 

assessment that week, if not, still meeting on planning for upcoming 
assessments).

● Weekly adjusting instruction based on data results.
● Currently a stronger focus on math over reading as this has been our 

weakest area IAR data wise.
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Quarter 2 Assessment Data
Data analysis in ELA/Math

● Started tracking K-2 Math standards assessments that were aligned to 
further priority standards in 3-8

● K-2 team continued to focus on writing endurance for ELA
● 3 math priority standards and 1 ELA standard are above 80% of students 

mastering that standard.
● Many new priority standards were addressed this semester, of the 3 (1 

math, 2 ELA) priority standards that were assessed in both quarters 1 and 
2, all standards increased in percentage of students mastering the 
standard

Next steps:
● Continuing conversations and planning for vertical alignment of standards
● Math professional development in specific problem solving protocols
● Completed an IAR Practice test for Math and are looking at the data 

outcomes with teachers. Once those are scored we’ll add those to our 
comparison of priority standards as well.
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● At the end of Q1, 57 students were receiving math intervention. 
Four had exited, 21 were making progress and 32 were making 
limited progress. 

● At the end of Q2, 63 students were receiving math intervention. 
Thirty have exited, 16 are making progress and 17 are making 
limited progress. 
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● At the end of Q1, 69 students were receiving reading intervention. 
Five had exited, 50 were making progress and 14 were making 
limited progress. 

● At the end of Q2, 84 students were receiving reading intervention. 
Fifty have exited, 24 are making progress and 10 are making 
limited progress. 37 of 39Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Next Steps: 
● Teachers are continuing Tier 2 interventions for 

students who are making progress, and adjusting 
course for students who are not making 
progress as expected. 

● For the students not making progress, a new 
strategy will be tried and more in depth data 
collection will be occurring to determining if 
students need to move to Tier 3.

● Teacher coaching plans are being developed for 
teachers who are not seeing expected progress. 

Tier 2 Data 
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		Opportunities & Risks



				NEW

				ITEM



				Risks/Changes:

				1.		Needs within SPED program are resulting in $189k of unbudgeted expense:

						a. Budget reflected 1.5 FTE Paraprofessionals, however, student needs require 3.5 FTE Paras. Trending $64k over budget.

						b. A student's IEP requires outplacement at Summit School at $315.48/day. Total expected cost is about $70k.

								Note: the State will provide an estimated 33-50% reimbursement, however, the reimb will not be paid out until the following year.

						c. Budget expectations for SPED contractors was too optimistic. Actual costs for Psychologist & Audiologist are trending toward $55k over budget.

				2.		Total transportation reimbursement will be about $346k, a shortfall of $74k from budgeted $420k. The reimbursement had been expected to resume at 82% as in prior years following the recent legislative win, however, ISBE interpreted the Bill to mean that there is still an adjustment related to SD U-46's real Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV). Instead of removing completely, the Bill prorated the adjustment according to EMSA's headcount. Thus there is still a reduction of $57k from SD U-46s valuation, though there is no equivalent benefit to EMSA from the value of the surrounding district. 





				3.		The bond payment schedule used in budget preparation reflected only bond payments made in FY 2025, inadvertently omitting the 4 months of prepayment in FY25 totaling $356k toward the first payment of FY26 on Sept 1, 2025. The payments will increase the strain on the school's cash position, though the amounts paid will not affect debt service coverage ratio. The oversight dates back to the issuance of the bond in March 2023, where an additional $1,359,349 had been borrowed to cover the first 3 bond payments on 9/1/2023, 3/1/2024, and 9/1/2024. An additional $356k should have been borrowed to accomplish the goal of only having 6 bond prepayments from the school's operating funds in FY 2025.







				4.		Logistical challenges prevented implementation of universal supper program, which was budgeted to add $99k to bottom line. Expectations for food program have been decreased by $209k to a $110k loss.

				5.		Medicaid consultant Timberline reviewed prior year actuals and advised if FY25 follows prior year trends, total revenue will be 42k which is 48k less than budgeted 90k. However, in prior years, staff were not consistently & correctly entering their hours to prompt payment for services. With improvement to reporting process and careful oversight by management, it's likely we can exceed 42k but given inability to be sure, the forecast reflects conservative reduction at 42k number from Timberline based on prior year actuals.





				6.		Through 11/30 of prior year, gas/electric/water bills totalled $34,348 which represented 30.4% of the final FY 2024 costs. As of 11/30 of FY 2025, total gas/electric/water is $36,915. If usage trends from last year continue, then total expense for year will be about $121k, representing an overage of $26k to budget of $95k.



				7.		Bond Covenants: above points have caused concern for both Debt Service Coverage Ratio and Days of Cash as of 6-30-2025.

						a.		Days of Cash: cash is extraordinarily tight and careful cash planning is critical to maintain 45 days of cash on hand at 6-30-2025, a requirement to avoid triggering a need for a financial mgmt consultant under bond terms (default occurs at 30 days of cash).



								Note: beyond 6-30-25 measurements, the annual summer dip in cash will also require careful planning to bridge to the gap between FY25 PCTC 4/4 in Apr25 and FY26 PTCT 1/4 in Aug25.

						b.		DSCR: the unbudgeted expenses move forecasted DSCR dangerously close to 1.10, the threshold where bond terms trigger a need for financial mgmt consultant (default occurs below 1.0 DSCR)

						c.		Management has identified strategies to address this:

								1. [Cash + DSCR] 1 Paycheck Furlough of highest earning staff, equivalent to $22,680.

								2. [Cash] Delaying 6-30-2025 paychecks for highest earning staff by 1 day, improving cash by $22,680 as of 6-30-2025.

								3. [Cash] Working with all vendors to negotiate favorable payment terms, where we can delay payment until FY25 and ideally until August 2025.

								4. [Cash + DSCR] Pushing for enrollment at 504 on March 1, 2025 (currently at 505), thereby adding $13k to forecast (currently forecasted at 502 for Sem 2).

								5. [DSCR] Encourage all 12mo staff with Vacation accruals to take as much as possible this year, thereby reducing liability as of 6/30/2025.





				Opportunities:

				8.		Budgeted enrollment of 499 was successfully reached for Sem 1, representing increase of 35 students from prior year. If trends continue, we will have 502 students for Sem 2, potentially up to 504.

						Note: enrollment as of 10/22/2024 is 505, the maximum possible for school (typically 504 is limit, however, 1 student is in outplacement)

				9.		Camp Galileo has agreed to pay $15k to EMSA in order to have a camp here during summer 2025.

				10.		Following analysis of the benefit to students and parents of EMSA's afterschool offerings, management has increased fees for students to participate.

				11.		The first quarterly invoice for ISBE's admin fees reflected a 64% credit, worth savings to budget of $21k. We expect this to extend to the next 3 invoices this year (like in prior years), for annual savings of ~$85k.

				12.		IFF has extended a loan of $100k to EMSA to help cover capital investments.

				13.		IFF is strongly considering extending a $50k LOC to the school, separate from the credit enhancement funds.

								Update: rather than a $50k LOC, IFF has shared willingness to loan another $149k (possibly more) to the school which would be 7+ days of cash.

				14.		Final Title/IDEA grant allotments were posted, resulting in an additional $28,480 of funding for the school.

				15.		Change in contractors for accounting & HR is expected to result in $50k of savings to budget in FY25.



				General

				15.		Audit processes are nearly complete, and a final report is expected in time for 11/1 deadline.

								Update: audit concluded with a clean audit report provided on time for fourth year in a row.

				16.		Following their analysis on the impact of the transportation clawback and PCTC reduction in FY25, Moody's downgraded their credit rating of the school. This does not affect the school's payment plan, however, if unable to improve the rating in the next 5 years, EMSA will be unable to pursue more favorable bond terms through their refinance option.



				17.		Management is carefully watching for news regarding the financial performance of SD U-46 in FY 2024, as this determines the school's PCTC rate in FY 2026. What has been made public so far indicates PCTC will jump about 20% to $16k/student, however, nothing can be confirmed until the FY 2024 AFR is released in early 2025 and rates are release in March/April 2025.



				18.		While not expected given pattern of inaction, there is some potential for DCEO to deliver FY25 facilities revenue. Management is closely monitoring and following up with INCS.
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		Balance Sheet





				As of December 31, 2025		As of December, 2024 (PY)		Variance				Comments		As of December 31, 2025		As of June 30th, 2025		Variance						As of June 30, 2021 (PY)		As of June 30, 2022 (PY)		As of June 30, 2023 (PY)		As of June 30th, 2024



		ASSETS

		   Current Assets

		      Bank Accounts

		         10000 Bank Accounts		1,006,340		153,515		852,825						1,006,340		1,439,500		(433,160)						748,400		969,790		558,837		1,010,358

		         10155 Bond Reserve Fund		9,307		205,469		(196,162)						9,307		8,894		413										505,362		199,197

		         10159 Bond Revenue Fund		333,968		251,914		82,054						333,968		361,938		(27,970)												- 0

		         10700 Petty Cash / Escrow		555		545		10						555		567		(12)						100		105		105		570

		      Total Bank Accounts		1,350,170		611,443		738,727						1,350,170		1,810,898		(460,728)						748,500		969,895		1,064,304		1,210,126

		      Accounts Receivable

		         11000 Accounts Receivable (A/R)		176,667		50,467		126,200						176,667		51,368		125,299						213,249		218,568		489,007		107,958

		      Total Accounts Receivable		176,667		50,467		126,200						176,667		51,368		125,299						213,249		218,568		489,007		107,958

		      Other Current Assets

		         12000 Short Term Investments		365		68,860		(68,495)						365		506		(141)						- 0		- 0		5,916,460		540,020

		         18000 Prepaid Expenses		86,441		58,367		28,074				Insurance (Commercial & Health), Lexi Power 5yrs sub, other student software, utilities.		86,441		84,141		2,300						111,121		98,514		141,569		79,706

		         18200 Deposits		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		         18300 Escrow Account		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0						13,581		20,567		6,986		- 0

		      Total Other Current Assets		86,806		127,226		(40,421)						86,806		84,647		2,159						124,702		119,081		6,065,015		619,726

		   Total Current Assets		1,613,643		789,136		824,507						1,613,643		1,946,913		(333,270)						1,086,450		1,307,544		7,618,326		1,937,809

		   Fixed Assets

		      15000 Fixed Assets		16,275,609		16,753,758		(478,148)				Includes Gym Bldg 7.2m, Admin Bldg 7.1m, Land 2.1m		16,275,609		16,470,745		(195,136)						8,530,359		10,238,602		11,604,647		16,700,020

		   Total Fixed Assets		16,275,609		16,753,758		(478,148)						16,275,609		16,470,745		(195,136)						8,530,359		10,238,602		11,604,647		16,700,020

		TOTAL ASSETS		17,889,252		17,542,894		346,358						17,889,252		18,417,659		(528,406)						9,616,809		11,546,145		19,222,973		18,637,829

		LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

		   Liabilities

		      Current Liabilities

		         Accounts Payable												440,734		885,735		(445,001)												600,444

		            21000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		440,734		450,448		(9,714)				see AP Aging Report tab		440,734		885,735		(445,001)						287,090		235,723		288,851		600,444

		         Total Accounts Payable		440,734		450,448		(9,714)																287,090		235,723		288,851

		         Other Current Liabilities																- 0												3,776

		            21100 Credit Cards		505		1,202		(698)						505		402		103						2,594		6,368		2,648

		            21400 Other Current Liabilities		50,000		25,000		25,000				Current portion of Transp. Clawback (PY reflects balance owed for Admin Bldg)		50,000		50,000		- 0						- 0		65		- 0		25,000

		            22000 Unearned / Deferred Revenue						- 0						- 0		55,154		(55,154)						16,310		26,585		37,362		44,155

		            23000 Accrued Expenses		319,221		- 0		319,221						319,221		537,866		(218,645)						126,219		238,610		161,038		509,892

		            24000 Vacation Accrual/Payroll		1,436		42,214		(40,778)						1,436		1,436		- 0						37,008		47,603		62,258		56,075

		            Current portion of Note Payable		- 0		- 0		- 0

		            25000 Line of Credit		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		250,000		(250,000)						- 0		150,000		250,000		250,000

		            26000 Payroll Liabilities		28,267		- 0		28,267				timing variance - 403b & TRS withholdings		28,267		6,784		21,483						- 0		1,458		1,668		3,229

		         Total Other Current Liabilities		399,428		68,416		331,012						399,428		901,642		(502,214)						182,131		470,689		514,975		892,127

		      Total Current Liabilities		840,163		518,864		321,298						840,163		1,787,377		(947,214)						469,221		706,412		803,826		1,492,571

		      Long-Term Liabilities

		         28000 Lease Liability		35,970		58,071		(22,101)				Canon printer. 2nd printer added winter 2023		35,970		48,019		(12,049)								55,854		43,967		71,495

		         29000 Notes Payable		16,162,733		16,165,000		(2,267)				UIRVDA Series A & B, IFF loan #1		16,162,733		16,164,445		(1,712)						7,200,000		7,200,000		16,065,000		16,065,000

		              29090 Original Issue Discount		(515,299)		(530,319)		15,020				amortized over 40 year life of bond		(515,299)		(523,387)		8,088										(551,116)		(537,252)

		              29094 Bond Underwriter's Discount		(124,318)		(130,576)		6,258				amortized over 40 year life of bond		(124,318)		(129,154)		4,836										(135,697)		(132,283)

		              29095 Bond Issuance Costs		(369,252)		(378,399)		9,146				amortized over 40 year life of bond		(369,252)		(374,308)		5,055										(426,223)		(384,201)

		              29100 IFF, Net		469,587		- 0		469,587				IFF loan #2		469,587		469,468		119						(1,674,524)		- 0		- 0		- 0

		         29250 Notes Payable-PPP Loan		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0						354,792		- 0		- 0		- 0

		         29990 Other Long Term Liabilities		602,131		652,131		(50,000)				Longterm portion of Transp. Clawback		602,131		602,131		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		652,132

		      Total Long-Term Liabilities		16,261,551		15,835,907		425,644						16,261,551		16,257,214		4,337						5,880,268		7,255,854		14,995,930		15,734,891

		   Total Liabilities		17,101,714		16,354,772		746,942						17,101,714		18,044,591		(942,878)						6,349,489		7,962,267		15,799,756		17,227,462

		   Net Assets

		      31000 Net Assets Without Donor Restr		369,938		1,398,761		(1,028,823)						369,938		1,391,348		(1,021,410)						394,286		3,159,284		3,562,979		2,826,620

		      32000 Net Assets With Donor Restr		- 0		10,482		(10,482)						- 0		10,482		(10,482)						7,027		108,036		20,900		10,482

		      Change in Net Assets		417,600		(221,121)		638,721						417,600		(1,028,763)		1,446,363						2,866,007		316,559		(160,661)		(1,426,736)

		   Total Net Assets		787,538		1,188,122		(400,584)						787,538		373,067		414,471						3,267,320		3,583,879		3,423,217		1,410,366

		TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		17,889,252		17,542,894		346,358						17,889,252		18,417,659		(528,407)						9,616,809		11,546,145		19,222,973		18,637,828

				0		0		0		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		0		(0)		1						- 0		- 0		- 0		0



		variance		0		0		0								(0)								- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		As part of UIRVDA bond closing, EMSA also entered into an agreement with IFF, an Illinois Non Profit, to provide $1,069,575 for a debt service reserve fund held by Trustee at Amalgamated Bank. If payments

		by EMSA are insufficient to make principal and interest payments on UIRVDA bonds, draws will be made from the debt service reserve fund and EMSA will pay back IFF.
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				Note 1: Schools that score "Far Below Standard" on two or more financial performance measure will be subject to Revocation or NonRenewal as set forth in the Accountability Actions.

				Note 2: if the failure is related to ISBE transportation clawback, ISBE has formally agreed to exclude that.

								FY 2026				FY 2026				ISBE Performance Standards/Requirements

				Indicator				Current				Projected				Meets Standard		Below Standard		Far Below Standard								Other Data		Other Data

						Measure		Rating				Ending Rating												Comments				FY 2020		FY 2019



				NEAR TERM:

						1a.  Current Ratio		1.92				1.10				 ≥ 1.1
OR
1.0 to 1.1 and 1 Yr trend is +		0.9 to 1.0
OR
1.0 to 1.1 and 1 Yr trend is -		≤ 0.9				Bulk of the liability from transportation clawback is a LT liability

						1b.  Unrestricted Days of Cash		42.33				76.27				≥ 60 days
OR
30 to 60 days and 1 Yr Trend is +		15 to 30 days
OR
30 to 60 and 1 Yr trend is -		< 15 days

						           Bond Covenants (starting 6/30/2024)		42.33				76.27				≥ 45 days		< 45 days		< 30 days				must retain score of 45 days to avoid consultant fees, and 30 days to avoid default

						1c.  Enrollment Variance		99.4%				99.4%				95%		85% to 95%		< 85%				Current enrollment: 505 vs 499 budget. Forecasted to end at 502.

						1d.  Debt Default		Not in default of loan				Not in default of loan				Not in default of loan		N/A		In default of loan and/or payments

				SUSTAINABILITY:

						2a.  Total Margin & Aggregate		(98,201.19)				(317,197.39)				3 Yr Margin + and recent year +
OR
3 Yr Margin > -1.5% and 2 Yr Margin + and Recent Yr +		3 yr avg is > -1.5% but last 2 Yrs -		3 yr avg is ≤ -1.5%
OR
Recent Yr < -10%				FY25 is expected to end with a deficit, thus the last three years (FY23, FY24, FY25) will be negative. Avg margin is below -1.5% (even after adjusting for clawback of transp reimb). Expected score when FY25 AFR submitted in Nov 2025 will be "Far Below Standard".

Note: $400k annual building depreciation (non-cash), coupled with $800k EAV adj and $1m reduction to expected PCTC, put a 3 year surplus out of reach. We can consider reaching out preemptively to ISBE about possible adjustments to metric to better consider EMSA's situation.				62125		258448

						2b.  Debt to Asset Ratio		0.96				0.96				< 0.9		 0.9 to 1.0		> 1.0

						2c.  Cash Flow & Aggregate		(48,307.95)				335,256.75				Multi-year CF is + and all years +
OR
Multi-year CF is + and CF in most recent yr is +		Multi-year cash flow is + but trend does not "Meet Standard"		Multi-year cash flow is -				Multi-year trend is positive				-60635		187867

						2d. Debt Service Coverage Ratio		n/a				1.10				≥ 1.1		< 1.1		< 1.0

						       Bond Covenants		n/a				1.20				≥ 1.2		< 1.2		< 1.0

						2e.  Financial Reporting and Compliance		meets reporting req				meets reporting req				meets reporting req		does not meet, but has corrected action		does not meet, no corrected action



								Footnotes:
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				Assessment of:				Pass/Fail				Visual Illustration														Needs







				Months of cash on hand

				Cash on Hand		1,350,170

				Avg Monthly Expense		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		per day

				Internal Goal		1.00

				Operating cash on hand		ERROR:#REF!		Missed

				Future Goal		3.00

				PCTC pmt received on August 12 moves this to Pass

				Composition of Balance Sheet

				Assets		17,889,252

				Liabilities		17,101,714		N/A

				Net Assets		787,538

				Debt Ratio

				Total Liabilities		17,101,714

				Total Assets		17,889,252

				EMSA Debt Ratio		96%		Missed

				Internal Goal <		40%

				Debt to Equity Ratio

				Total Liabilities		17,101,714

				Total Net Assets		787,538

				EMSA Debt Ratio		2171.54%		Missed

				Internal Goal <		150.00%

				Current Ratio

				Current Assets		1,613,643.01

				Current Liabilities		840,162.66

				EMSA Current Ration		192.06%		Pass

				Internal Goal >		150.00%

				Debt Svc Coverage Ratio

				EBITA		ERROR:#REF!		forecasted

		*****		12 months, debt payments		49,460.05		only int assumes bnds

				EMSA Ratio		ERROR:#REF!		Missed

				Internal Goal >		150.00%

		*****		No principle owed until 9 2022

				Income Statement Assessment

				Prior Year YTD gain/(loss)		(1,028,763)		(audit pending)

				FY 2023 YTD Budget Expectations		73,054		N/A

				FY 2023 Actual YTD gain/(loss)		417,599



Composition of Balance Sheet





Assets	Liabilities	Net Assets	17889252.199999999	17101713.710000001	787538	



Months of Cash on Hand



Internal Goal	Operating cash on hand	Future Goal	1	0	3	





Debt Ratio



EMSA Debt Ratio	Internal Goal 	<	0.95597700333164304	0.4	





Debt to Equity Ratio





EMSA Debt Ratio	Internal Goal 	<	21.715413999070524	1.5	





Current Ratio



EMSA Current Ration	Internal Goal 	>	1.9206316667298688	1.5	





EBITA over 12 months of debt



EMSA Ratio	Internal Goal 	>	0	1.5	





P & L Results w/Budget





Prior Year YTD gain/(loss)	FY 2023 YTD Budget Expectations	FY 2023 Actual YTD gain/(loss)	-1028762.5500000019	73053.563110779156	417598.8599999994	
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		Income Stmt (Accrual Basis) & Forecast



						Current YTD		YTD

				Line Item		12/31//2025		12/31//2025		Variance						FY 2026		FY 2026		Variance		Comments

						Actual		Budget								Forecast		Budget										July		August		September		October		November		December		January		February		March		April		May		June		Test

																												0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				Revenue																								0.00 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		41000		41000 Contributions																								0.00 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		41100		      41100 Individual Contribution		4,000		5,000		(1,000)				*		- 0		10,000		(10,000)								833		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		0

		41200		      41200 Foundation / Trust / Grants		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		41300		41300 Corporate Contribution		3,066		- 0		3,066						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		41500		41500 EPTC Fundraising		9,454		- 0		9,454						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				   Total 41000 Contributions		16,520		5,000		11,520				*		10,000		10,000		(10,000)								833		833		833		833		833		833		833		833		833		833		833		833		0

		42000		   42000 Special Event Contributions		- 0		- 0																				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		42500		      42500 Other Special Events		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				   Total 42000 Special Event Contributions		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		43500		      43500 Donated Other Services		3,079		- 0		3,079				*		- 0		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44000		   44000 Government Grants / Funding		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44100		      44100 Title I Funding		39,663		53,500		(13,837)						93,522		117,700		(24,178)		updated								10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		0

		44200		      44200 Title II Funding		12,972		8,136		4,835						14,525		17,900		(3,375)		updated 12/4								1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		1,627.3		0

		44300		      44300 Title III Funding		6,537		8,545		(2,008)						10,000		18,800		(8,800)		updated								1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		1,709.1		0

		44350		      44350 Title IV Funding		4,042		4,682		(640)						10,000		10,300		(300)		updated 12/4								936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		936.4		0

		44375		      44375 CARES		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		-						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44385		      44385 ESSER Funding		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		-						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44400		      44400 Local Government Grants		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		-						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44500		44500 Medicaid Reimbursements		13,232		18,182		(4,950)						40,000		40,000		- 0		- 0								3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		3,636.4		0

		44600		44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		3,999,884		3,976,124		23,761						7,952,247		7,952,247		(0)		See Tab "PCTC Forecast" for more details; assumes enrollment remains 502/504						662,687		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		662,687.3		0

		44700		      44700 Special Education		72,086		53,500		18,586						142,768		117,700		25,068		$33,369.74 reimbursement for private day placement ; IDEA Flowthrough - $107,023; IDEA $2,375 (was $117,700)								10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		10,700.0		0

		44750		      44750 Digital Equity Funding		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44800		      44800 Other State Funding		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		44900		      44900 Federal Grants		14,076		20,455		(6,379)						43,571		45,000		(1,429)		SRSA Grant Rural Schools - final number updated								4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		4,090.9		0

		44925		      44925 Transportation Reimbursement		140,829		147,500		(6,671)						300,000		295,000		5,000		Sept- $245,290.66 (plus $50,000); Sped - $37,273.30 - ISBE says it will decrease a little						24,583		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		24,583.3		0

		44950		      44950 E-Rate Program		- 0		7,310		(7,310)						18,708		14,620		4,088		actual : 18708.34; $6672 for EM3 reimbursement, $12036.34 for tech equipment						1,218		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		1,218.3		0

				   Total 44000 Government Grants / Funding		4,303,321		4,297,934		5,388						8,625,341		8,629,267		(3,926)		 						688,489		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		721,889		0

		46000		   46000 Student Fees		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		46100		46100 Student Activity Fees		6,778		- 0		6,778				*		- 0		- 0		- 0		Activities Fee was rolled into registration fee						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		46150		46150 Student Registration Fees		62,304		86,000		(23,696)						86,000		86,000		- 0		Enrollment stable; assumes no increase in fee year over year						21,500		21,500.0		21,500.0		21,500.0																		0

		46200		      46200 After School Fees		28,449		17,500		10,949						35,000		35,000		- 0		Goal to increase offerings and decrease family fees						2,917		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		2,916.7		0

		46300		      46300 Uniforms		7,093		5,000		2,093						10,000		10,000		- 0		- 0						833		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		0

		46600		      46600 Lunch Fees		31,841		31,500		341						63,000		63,000		- 0		- 0						5,250		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		5,250.0		0

		46900		      46900 EPTC Activity Fees		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				   Total 46000 Student Fees		136,466		140,000		(3,534)						194,000		194,000		- 0		 						30,500		30,500		30,500		30,500		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		9,000		0

		47000		   47000 Interest Income		25,412		25,250		162						50,500		50,500		- 0		Beginning FY27, estimating average ICS balance grows 200k each year						4,208		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		4,208.3		0

		48000		   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		144,171		144,179		(7)						317,194		317,194		0		Moving from State Reimburseable/Outsourced to a Self-Op Program - conservative by $20k								28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		28,835.8		0

		48500		   48500 Event Income		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		 						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		48600		   48600 Commission		- 0		200		(200)						400		400		- 0		yearbook revenue - remaining stable						33		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		33.3		0

		49000		   49000 Miscellaneous Revenue		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				   Other income		169,583		169,629		(46)						368,094		368,094		0		 						4,242		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		33,077		0

		Total		Total Revenue		4,628,968		4,612,563		16,406						9,197,435		9,201,361		(3,926)		- 0						724,064		786,300		786,300		786,300		764,800		764,800		764,800		764,800		764,800		764,800		764,800		764,800		0

		Expenses		Expenses		- 0		- 0														- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		62000		   62000 Personnel Costs		- 0		- 0														- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		62100		      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		368,732		358,340		10,393						738,879		716,679		22,200		- 0						59,723		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		59,723.3		0

		62110		      62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		675,005		696,982		(21,977)						1,513,872		1,533,361		(19,489)		added $30K for Mat leave, decrease 7/8 ELA by $28K								139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		139,396.5		0

		62120		      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		138,180		115,455		22,726						296,646		254,000		42,646		NOTE: Budgeted 40 hours a week, 44 weeks of school - accounts for 1 additional week of pay per employee								23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		23,090.9		0

		62130		      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		227,005		284,515		(57,509)						547,507		625,932		(78,425)		- 0								56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		56,902.9		0

		62140		      62140 Salaries & Wages - Student Support		282,124		335,324		(53,200)						625,513		737,713		(112,200)		- 0								67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		67,064.8		0

		62141		62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		38,233		38,250		(17)						76,500		76,500		- 0		- 0						6,375		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		6,375.0		0

		62142		      62142 Salaries & Wages-Development		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		62143		62143 Salaries & Wages - Food		82,699		82,663		36						184,458		181,859				NOTE: Budgeted 35 hours a week, 42 weeks of school								16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		16,532.6		0

		62200		      62200 TRS Retirement Fund		26,074		22,273		3,802						49,000		49,000		- 0		- 0								4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		4,454.5		0

		62250		      62250 TRS Health Fund		11,384		8,318		3,066						18,300		18,300		- 0		- 0								1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		1,663.6		0

		62350		      62350 Vacation Expense		- 0		35,004		(35,004)						70,009		70,009		0		- 0						5,834		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		5,834.1		0

		62400		      62400 Employee Health Benefits		240,164		243,600		(3,436)						487,200		487,200		- 0		12% increase confirmed for BCBS; 0% increase Mutual of Omaha						40,600		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		40,600.0		0

		62500		      62500 Payroll Taxes		70,608		90,563		(19,955)						181,127		181,127		0		- 0						15,094		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		15,093.9		0

		63000		      63000 Staff Recruitment		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				   Total 62000 Personnel Costs		2,160,209		2,311,287		(151,078)						4,789,011		4,931,679		(145,267)		 						127,626		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		436,732		0

		65000		   65000 Professional Development				- 0														- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		65100		      65100 PD - Professional Fees		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		65140		      65140 Conferences & Workshops		16,411		12,500		3,911						25,000		25,000		- 0		- 0						2,083		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		2,083.3		0

		65150		      65150 Transportation & Lodging		6,719		5,000		1,719						10,000		10,000		- 0		- 0						833		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		0

		65160		      65160 Staff Food		3,093		3,000		93						6,000		6,000		- 0		- 0						500		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		500.0		0

				   Total 65000 Professional Development		26,223		20,500		26,223						41,000		41,000		- 0		 						3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		3,417		0

		70000		   70000 Direct Student Expenses		- 0		- 0														- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		70100		      70100 Classroom Supplies		17,746		24,000		(6,254)						36,000		36,000		- 0		18 crews - $1,000 ea; Gifted $1000 MLL, Inv & Sped - $2000 ea; PE - $1,000; Outdoor Ed - $5,000; buffer- $5,000						12,000						12,000.0						12,000.0												0

		70110		      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		92,397		91,667		730						100,000		100,000		- 0		- 0						33,333		33,333.3		25,000.0								8,333.3												0.0000033333

		70120		      70120 Instructional Equipment		4,224		6,875		(2,651)						7,500		7,500		- 0		- 0						2,500		2,500.0		1,875.0								625.0												0

		70130		      70130 Classroom Technology		4,011		6,875		(2,864)						7,500		7,500		- 0		- 0						2,500		2,500.0		1,875.0								625.0												0

		70300		      70300 Afterschool Programs		221		22,340		(22,119)						44,680		44,680		- 0		- 0						3,723		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		3,723.3		0

		70500		      70500 School Uniforms		2,746		733		2,013						4,000		800		3,200		increased to reflect purchasing shirts and reselling						267		266.7		200.0								66.7												-0.0000333333

		70600		      70600 EL Education Fees		18,010		13,000		5,010						18,010		26,000		(7,990)		Final contract - 18,010						2,167		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		2,166.7		0

		70650		      70650 Music & Art		1,763		3,500		(1,737)						7,000		7,000		- 0		- 0						583		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		0

		70660		      70660 Specialized Equipment		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		70700		      70700 Student Food		95,963		123,688		(27,725)						247,377		247,377		0		- 0						20,615		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		20,614.7		0

		70800		      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		29,925		47,727		(17,803)						65,000		105,000		(40,000)		$35K for NIA service providers including PT; Psych at least $30K								9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		9,545.5		0

		70810		      70810 Contracted Substitutes		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		70890		      70890 Other Contracted Student Support		30,536		48,682		(18,146)						70,000		107,100		(37,100)		Reduced $37K for Summit Tution								9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		9,736.4		0

		70900		      70900 Transportation-Busing		256,844		235,000		21,844						550,000		550,000		- 0		$18K savings in sped transportation; increased cost in transportation but no adjustment needed right now (Q2)								25,000.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		52,500.0		0

		70950		      70950 Parent Teacher Crew Expenses		4,253		2,500		1,753						5,000		5,000		- 0		- 0						417		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		416.7		0

				   Total 70000 Direct Student Expenses		558,639		626,587		(67,948)						1,162,067		1,243,957		(81,890)		 						78,105		110,387		128,237		111,287		99,287		99,287		120,937		99,287		99,287		99,287		99,287		99,287		-0.0000299998

		80000		   80000 Office Administration Costs		- 0		- 0														- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81010		      81010 Office Supplies		17,825		30,000		(12,175)						40,000		40,000		- 0		- 0								10,000.0		10,000.0		10,000						10,000.0												0

		81100		      81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		283		500		(217)						1,000		1,000		- 0		- 0						83		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		0

		81200		      81200 Printing & Copying		102		500		(398)						1,000		1,000		- 0		- 0						83		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		83.3		0

		81250		      81250 Software & Licenses		62,319		50,000		12,319						70,000		60,000		10,000		$37,000 PowerSchool; 8K GoGuardian, $1200 QBO, 2K docusign, 2K FDN Director, 2K Embrace Ed, $3K Bill.com; Mealtime $7500 						20,000		15,000		15,000								10,000.0												0

		81300		      81300 Non-Capital Equipment		- 0		5,000		(5,000)						10,000		10,000		- 0		- 0						833		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		0

		81350		      81350 Telecommunications		20,701		20,400		301						40,800		40,800		- 0		- 0						3,400		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		3,400.0		0

		81400		      81400 Technology Services		24,092		33,000		(8,908)						33,000		33,000		- 0		- 0						5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500		5,500														0

		81410		      81410 Development Services		- 0		1,250		(1,250)						2,500		2,500		- 0		- 0						208		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		208.3		0

		81450		      81450 Payroll Services		8,118		12,250		(4,132)						24,500		24,500		- 0		- 0						2,042		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		2,041.7		0

		81550		      81550 Student Recruitment		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81600		      81600 Marketing		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81605		      81605 Website		7,448		5,000		2,448						10,000		10,000		- 0		- 0						833		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		833.3		0

		81610		      81610 Public Relations		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81620		      81620 Donor Cultivation				- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81630		      81630 Fundraiser Expenses		25		- 0		25						500		- 0		500		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81650		      81650 Travel		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		81700		      81700 Insurance		61,614		76,150		(14,536)						166,000		152,300		13,700		- 0						12,692		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		12,691.7		0

		82010		      82010 Bank Charges & Fees		7,205		600		6,605						10,000		1,200		8,800		- 0						100		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		0

		82100		      82100 Credit Card Fees		968		3,500		(2,532)						7,000		7,000		- 0		- 0						583		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		583.3		0

		82130		      82130 Regulatory Fees		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		82140		      82140 Legal Services		24,531		15,000		9,531						40,000		30,000		10,000		increased $10K due to bond and sped costs						2,500		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		0

		82145		      82145 Human Resources Fees		- 0		- 0		- 0						-		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		82150		      82150 Accounting Fees		39,920		39,000		920						78,000		78,000		- 0		- 0						6,500		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		6,500.0		0

		82155		      82155 Audit & Tax		27,046		40,000		(12,954)						40,000		40,000		- 0		- 0						10,000		10,000.0		10,000.0		10,000.0																		0

		82160		      82160 Membership Dues		31,500		40,000		(8,501)						80,000		80,000		- 0		BoT 10k, IASB 6k; ISECC payment right now included						6,667		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		6,666.7		0

		82165		      82165 PCTC Commission Fees		31,999		79,522		(47,523)						70,000		159,045		(89,045)		60% fee credit - final total $63,047.88; original budgeted $159,045 updated 										39,761.2						39,761.2						39,761.2						39,761.2		0

		82190		      82190 Other Professional Services		13,627		20,800		(7,173)						56,600		41,600		15,000		increased by $15K						3,467		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		3,466.7		0

				   Total 80000 Office Administration Costs		379,323		472,472		(93,150)						780,900		811,945		(31,045)		 						75,492		80,492		120,253		65,492		45,492		85,253		59,992		39,992		79,753		39,992		39,992		79,753		0

		83000		   83000 Occupancy Costs		- 0		- 0														- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		83010		      83010 Rent		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		83100		      83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric		64,045		62,500		1,545						125,000		125,000		- 0		- 0						10,417		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		10,416.7		0

		83200		      83200 Utilities - Waste Removal		11,191		9,900		1,291						25,800		19,800		6,000		increase by $4000						1,650		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		1,650.0		0

		83300		      83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal		21,504		15,000		6,504						45,000		30,000		15,000		inceased for ice melt costs						2,500		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		2,500.0		0

		83400		      83400 Utilities - Janitorial		120,567		127,700		(7,133)						255,400		255,400		- 0		- 0						21,283		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		21,283.3		0

		83500		      83500 Utilities - Pest Control		1,270		1,400		(130)						2,800		2,800		- 0		- 0						233		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		233.3		0

		83600		      83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		52,269		70,000		(17,731)						100,000		100,000		- 0		- 0						15,000		15,000		15,000		8,333.3		8,333.3		8,333.3		8,333.3		8,333.3		8,333.3		5,000.0						0

		83650		      83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety		22,146		18,500		3,646						27,500		18,500		9,000		increase by $5000						5,500		5,500		5,500		2,000																		0

		83700		      83700 Contracted Security Services		- 0		1,100		(1,100)						-		2,200		ERROR:#VALUE!		decrease to $0						183		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		183.3		0

				   Total 83000 Occupancy Costs		292,992		306,100		(13,108)						581,500		553,700		ERROR:#VALUE!		 						56,767		56,767		56,767		46,600		44,600		44,600		44,600		44,600		44,600		41,267		36,267		36,267		- 0

		85000		   85000 Prior Period Adjustments		- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		86000		   86000 Interest Expense		515,835		547,350		(31,515)						1,094,700		1,094,700		0								91,225		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		91,225.0		0

		86500		   86500 Debt Issuance Costs		6,882		12,462		(5,580)						24,925		24,925		0		- 0						2,077		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		2,077.1		0

		87000		   87000 Bad Debt Expense		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

		88000		   88000 Depreciation		268,179		242,750		25,429						485,500		485,500		- 0		- 0						40,458		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		40,458.3		0

		89000		   89000 Misc Expense		3,087		- 0		3,087				*		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				   Total 89000 Uncategorized Expense		793,982		802,562		(8,580)						1,605,125		1,605,125		- 0		 						133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		133,760		0

				Total Expenses		4,211,369		4,539,509		(307,640)						8,959,603		9,187,406		ERROR:#VALUE!		 						475,166		821,554		879,165		797,287		763,287		803,049		799,437		757,787		797,549		754,454		749,454		789,215		-0.0000299998

						- 0		- 0														 						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		0

				Surplus (Deficit)		$   417,599		$   73,054		$   344,545						237,832		13,955		ERROR:#VALUE!								$   248,898		$   (35,254)		$   (92,866)		$   (10,988)		$   1,512		$   (38,249)		$   (34,638)		$   7,012		$   (32,749)		$   10,346		$   15,346		$   (24,416)		0.0000299978



				Food Program Snapshot (click + on left):		1,219,091

				   46600 Lunch Fees		31,841		31,500		341						63,000		63,000		- 0

				   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		144,171		144,179		(7)						317,194		317,194		0

				   70700 Foodservice Expense		(95,963)		(123,688)		27,725						(247,377)		(247,377)		(0)

				Net Increase / (Loss)		80,049		51,991		28,058						132,817		132,817		(0)



				Adjustments to reflect impact on cash:

				Surplus (Deficit)												237,832



				P&L Adjustments:

				Add back depreciation												485,500

				Add back non-cash amort. of bond issuance exp												24,925						OID, CapInt, other misc issuance cost



				Balance Sheet Adjustments:

				Revenue Deferral												- 0

				AP Balance Beginning of year

				Estimated AP Balance at year end

				Other Misc Balance Sheet Adjustments

				Prepaid student fees

				Resale of unneeded kitchen equipment (3 door fridge, open air merchandiser)

				IFF Loan #2 toward add'l equipment & curriculum

				Iff Loan - kitchen equipment												(7,500)

				Add Year End LOC Draw												250,000

				Minus LOC repayment in beginning of year												(250,000)

				Minus Bond Repayments												(110,000)

				Pmt toward ISBE Clawback												(50,000)

				Bond Fee Payments												(10,500)



				Detail of Capital Outlays:												(235,000)						General Expectation for Capital Outlay



				Capital Outlay - Champion Paving

				Capital Outlay - Midwest Ed Furnishings

				Capital Outlay - Jensens Furnace repl

				Capital Outlay - Jensens Condenser

				Capital Outlay - Food equipment

				Capital Outlay - Orion Electric installing circuits

				Capital Outlay - Kole Constr. - Soffit Repairs

				Capital Outlay - Preston Design

				Capital Outlay - Olsson roofing

				Capital Outlay - Other 

				Capital Outlay -												0

				Capital Outlay - Other 

				IFF Equipment Loan Sept 2024

				Less: IFF loan repayments

				Minus Total Capital Outlays (expand grouping for details)												(235,000)		(135,000)		(100,000)



				NET CASH CHANGE		0										335,257



				Beginning Cash Balance												1,439,499.72

				Projected Ending Cash Balance												1,774,756.47

				Value of One Day Cash On Hand												23,148.43

				Ending Days Cash On Hand (must be >60)												76.67

				     Without Bond Reserve Fund (must be >45)												76.27



				Cash Improvement to reach 60 / (projected over)												(385,850.50)

				Cash Improvement to reach 50 / (projected over)												(617,334.83)

				Cash Improvement to reach 45 / (projected over)												(733,076.99)

				Cash Improvement to reach 30 / (projected over)												(1,080,303.48)



				Estimated Debt Service Coverage:

				Surplus (Deficit)												237,831.75

				Addback:  Interest Expenses												1,094,700.00

				Addback:  Non-cash expenses												14,424.84						Amortization of bond interest exp

				Addback:  Depreciation												485,500.00

				Revenues Available for Debt Service												1,832,456.59		- 0



				Debt Service

				   Interest Expense per Bond Agreement												1,094,700.00

				   Principal												110,000.00

				   Total Debt Service												1,204,700.00		- 0



				Debt Service Coverage Ratio												1.52

				Required Ratios:

				   ISBE												1.10

				   Bond Covenant												1.20



				Potential Ratio Adjustments:														(P&L Results short of 1.1 DSCR) / Amount exceeding 1.1

																		(P&L Results short of 1.2 DSCR) / Amount exceeding 1.2

																		Executive Furlough

																		add'l Medicaid revenue over 41.5k estimate from Timberline

																		if enrollment reaches 504 on 3/1/25 count - reflected at 502 above

																		NPV adjustment for clawback

																		interest exp from FY25 payment



																- 0		(remaining improvement to 1.2) / results exceeding 1.2

																		DSCR after adjustments



				Potential Cash Adjustments:														Cash Exceeding 45 DoC / (Cash Shortfall from 45 DoC)

																		Cash Exceeding 50 DoC / (Cash Shortfall from 50 DoC)

																		if enrollment reaches 504 on 3/1/25 count - reflected at 502 above

																		Executive Furlough

																		1 day delay on Executive checks dtd 6-30-25





																- 0		Cash Exceeding 50 DoC / (Cash Shortfall from 50 DoC)

																76.27		Days of Cash after adjustments

































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Projections

		EMSA

		FY25 Budget & 5 Year Model thru FY29



						Projected

				Line Item		FY 2026		Comments: FY26 - FY30

						Budget



				Revenue

		41000		41000 Contributions

		41100		41100 Individual Contribution

		41200		41200 Foundation / Trust / Grant

		41300		41300 Corporate Contribution

		41500		41500 EPTC Fundraising

		41000		41000 Contributions Total		10,000		$10,000 annual fundraising goal

		42000		42000 Special Event Contributions

		42500		42500 Other Special Events

		42000		42000 Special Event Contributions Total		-

		42999		42999 Restricted Revenue

		43000		43000 In-Kind Donations

		44000		44000 Government Grants / Funding

		44100		44100 Title I Funding		93,522		updated

		44200		44200 Title II Funding		14,525		updated 12/4

		44300		44300 Title III Funding		10,000		updated

		44350		44350 Title IV Funding		10,000		updated 12/4

		44375		44375 CARES		-		-

		44385		44385 ESSER Funding		-		-

		44390		44390 PPP Forgiveness		-		-

		44400		44400 Local Government Grants		-		-

		44500		44500 Medicaid Reimbursements		40,000

		44600		44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		7,952,247		See Tab "PCTC Forecast" for more details; assumes enrollment remains 502/504

		44700		44700 Special Education		142,768		$33,369.74 reimbursement for private day placement ; IDEA Flowthrough - $107,023; IDEA $2,375 (was $117,700)

		44750		44750 Digital Equity Funding		-

		INCS		INCS State Facility Funding		-

		44800		44800 Miscellaneous IL Funding		-

		44900		44900 Federal Grants		43,571		SRSA Grant Rural Schools - final number updated

		44925		44925 Transportation Reimbursement		300,000		Sept- $245,290.66 (plus $50,000); Sped - $37,273.30 - ISBE says it will decrease a little

		44950		44950 E-Rate Program		18,708		actual : 18708.34; $6672 for EM3 reimbursement, $12036.34 for tech equipment

		44000		44000 Government Grants / Funding Total		8,625,341

		46000		46000 Student Fees

		46100		46100 Student Activity Fees				Activities Fee was rolled into registration fee

		46150		46150 Student Registration Fees		86,000		Enrollment stable; assumes no increase in fee year over year

		46200		46200 After School Fees		35,000		Goal to increase offerings and decrease family fees

		46300		46300 Uniforms		10,000

		46600		46600 Lunch Fees		63,000

		46900		46900 EPTC Activity Fees

		46000		46000 Student Fees Total		194,000

		47000		47000 Interest Income		50,500		Beginning FY27, estimating average ICS balance grows 200k each year

		48000		48000 National School Lunch Revenue		317,194		Moving from State Reimburseable/Outsourced to a Self-Op Program - conservative by $20k

		48600		48600 Commission		400		yearbook revenue - remaining stable

		49000		49000 Miscellaneous Revenue		-

		Other		Other income		368,094

		Total		Total Revenue		9,197,435

		YoY		YoY Change		18%

		Expenses		Expenses

		62000		62000 Personnel Costs

		62100		62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		738,879

		62110		62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		1,513,872		added $30K for Mat leave, decrease 7/8 ELA by $28K

		62120		62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		274,646		NOTE: Budgeted 40 hours a week, 44 weeks of school - accounts for 1 additional week of pay per employee

		62130		62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		547,507

		62140		62140 Salaries & Wages - Student Support		625,513

		62141		62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		76,500

		62142		62142 Salaries & Wages-Development		-

		62143		62143 Salaries & Wages-Food Services		184,458		NOTE: Budgeted 35 hours a week, 42 weeks of school

		62200		62200 TRS Retirement Fund		49,000

		62250		62250 TRS Health Fund		18,300

		62350		62350 Vacation Expense		70,009

		62400		62400 Employee Health Benefits		487,200		12% increase confirmed for BCBS; 0% increase Mutual of Omaha

		62500		62500 Payroll Taxes		181,127

		63000		63000 Staff Recruitment		-

		62000		62000 Personnel Costs Total		4,767,010

		65000		65000 Professional Development

		65100		65100 PD - Professional Fees		-

		65140		65140 Conferences & Workshops		25,000

		65150		65150 Transportation & Lodging		10,000

		65160		65160 Staff Food		6,000

		65160		65160 Support Supplies

		65000		65000 Professional Development Total		41,000

		70000		70000 Direct Student Expenses

		70100		70100 Classroom Supplies		36,000		18 crews - $1,000 ea; Gifted $1000 MLL, Inv & Sped - $2000 ea; PE - $1,000; Outdoor Ed - $5,000; buffer- $5,000

		70110		70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		100,000

		70120		70120 Instructional Equipment		7,500

		70130		70130 Classroom Technology		7,500

		70300		70300 Afterschool Programs - Stipends		44,680

		70460		70460 Parent Meetings		-

		70500		70500 School Uniforms		4,000		increased to reflect purchasing shirts and reselling

		70600		70600 EL Education Fees		18,010		Final contract - 18,010

		70650		70650 Music & Art		7,000

		70660		70660 Specialized Equipment		-

		70700		70700 Student Food		247,377

		70800		70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		65,000		$35K for NIA service providers including PT; Psych at least $30K

		70810		70810 Contracted Substitutes

		70890		70890 Other Contracted Student Support		70,000		Reduced $37K for Summit Tution

		70900		70900 Transportation-Busing		550,000		$18K savings in sped transportation; increased cost in transportation but no adjustment needed right now (Q2)

		70950		70950 Parent Teacher Crew & Board Expenses		5,000

		70000		70000 Direct Student Expenses Total		1,162,067

		80000		80000 Office Administration Costs

		81010		81010 Office Supplies		40,000

		81100		81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		1,000

		81200		81200 Printing & Copying		1,000

		81250		81250 Software & Licenses		70,000		$37,000 PowerSchool; 8K GoGuardian, $1200 QBO, 2K docusign, 2K FDN Director, 2K Embrace Ed, $3K Bill.com; Mealtime $7500 

		81300		81300 Non-Capital Equipment		10,000

		81350		81350 Telecommunications		40,800

		81400		81400 Technology Services -GG net -Indiana		33,000

		81410		81410 Development Services		2,500

		81450		81450 Payroll Services		24,500

		81550		81550 Student Recruitment		-

		81600		81600 Marketing		-

		81605		81605 Website		10,000

		81610		81610 Public Relations		-

		81620		81620 Donor Cultivation		-

		81630		81630 Fundraiser Expenses		500

		81650		81650 Travel		-

		81700		81700 Insurance - PC and workers comp		166,000

		82010		82010 Bank Charges & Fees		1,200

		82100		82100 Credit Card Fees		7,000

		82130		82130 Regulatory Fees		-

		82140		82140 Legal Services		40,000		increased $10K due to bond and sped costs

		82145		82145 Human Resources Fees		-

		82150		82150 Accounting Fees		78,000

		82155		82155 Audit & Tax		40,000

		82160		82160 Membership Dues		80,000		BoT 10k, IASB 6k; ISECC payment right now included

		82165		82165 PCTC Commission Fees		70,000		60% fee credit - final total $63,047.88; original budgeted $159,045 updated 

		82190		82190 Other Professional Services		56,600		increased by $15K

		80000		80000 Office Administration Costs Total		772,100

		83000		83000 Occupancy Costs

		83010		83010 Rent

		83100		83100 Gas & Electric		125,000

		83200		83200 Waste Removal		25,800		increase by $4000

		83300		83300 Landscape & Snow Removal		45,000		inceased for ice melt costs

		83400		83400 Janitorial PME - july/august		255,400

		83500		83500 Utilities - Pest Control		2,800

		83600		83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		100,000

		83650		83650 Fire & Safety - fire and elevator		27,500		increase by $5000

		83700		83700 Contracted Security Services		-		decrease to $0

		83000		83000 Occupancy Costs Total		581,500

		85000		85000 Prior Period Adjustments

		86000		86000 Interest Expense		1,094,700

		86500		86500 Debt Issuance Costs		24,925

		87000		87000 Asset Write-off

		88000		88000 Depreciation		485,500

		89000		89000 Misc Expense

		8910		8910 Other Miscellaneous Board needs		-

		89000		89000 Misc Expense Total		-		-

		Total		Total Expenses		8,928,802		8,735,261

		YoY		YoY Change				8%



		Surplus		Surplus (Deficit)		$268,633		($940,354)





				Food Program Snapshot (click + on left):

				46600 Lunch Fees		17,927

				48000 National School Lunch Revenue		73,796

				70700 Foodservice Expense		-95,190

				Net Increase / (Loss)		-3,468



				Adjustments to reflect impact on cash:

				Surplus (Deficit)



				P&L Adjustments:

				Add Back Depreciation		485,500

				Add Back Amortization of Bond Issuance Exp		24,925



				Balance Sheet Adjustments:

				Accounts Receivable (DCEO $300k grant)

				Misc Asset/Liability Adjustments

				Add Year End LOC Draw		250,000

				Minus LOC repayment in beginning of year		-250,000

				Add Reserve Fund recvd at Mar'23 bond closing

				Minus portions of Director of Development Capitalized

				Minus portion of COO Salary Capitalized

				Minus Bond Principal Payments		-

				Adj to reflect if $40k is pledged but unpaid at year end

				Transportation payments received & owed back		-

				ISBE Transportation Clawback		-25,000

				Minus Bond Fee Payments		-10,500

				Interest earned in CapInt accounts in FY24		45,000

				Capital Outlay - Computers (Chromes & ThinkPads)

				Capital Outlay - Food Equipment

				Capital Outlay - Neil Bldg door strengthening

				Capital Outlay - Switches

				Capital Outlay - Land Improvement

				Capital Outlay - Add'l furniture

				Capital Outlay - Furnace/Pipe

				Capital Outlay - 8th Grade Expansion (Furniture, etc)

				Capital Outlay - add'l Admin Bldg proj related

				Borrow Cash - IFF equipment loan to repay EMSA for equipment		82,000

				Loan Repayment - repay IFF $85,000 loan for kitchen equipment		-5,000

				Capital Outlay - Solar

				Capital Outlay - General		-212,000

				Minus Total Capital Outlays (expand grouping for details)		-135,000



				NET CASH CHANGE		-555,429



				Projected Ending Cash Balance		ERROR:#REF!

				Value of One Day Cash On Hand		22,534

				Ending Days Cash On Hand (must be >60)		ERROR:#REF!

				Without Bond Reserve Fund (must be >45)		ERROR:#REF!





				Estimated Debt Service Coverage:

				Adjusted Surplus (Deficit)		($940,354)

				Add: Interest Expenses		526,680

				Add: Depreciation		485,500

				Revenues Available for Debt Service		71,826



				Debt Service

				Interest Expense		526,680

				Annual Fees (Rating, Trustee, CDA)		-

				Principal		-

				Total Debt Service		526,680



				Debt Service Coverage Ratio		0.14

				Required Ratios:

				ISBE		1.1

				Bond Covenant		1.2









						7,488,000

						-811,400









						13,318

						494

						6,579,092
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FINANCE ONLY - P&L Paste

				Statement of Activity

				ELGIN MATH & SCIENCE ACADEMY

				July 1-December 31, 2025

				Distribution account		Total

		Income		Income

				41000 Contributions

		41100		41100 Individual Contribution		4,000.00

		41300		41300 Corporate Contribution		3,066.00

		41500		41500 EPTC Fundraising		9,453.73

		Total		Total for 41000 Contributions		$16,519.73

		43000		43000 In-Kind Donations

		43500		43500 In-Kind Facility Costs		3,078.64

				Total for 43000 In-Kind Donations		$3,078.64

		44000		44000 Government Grants / Funding

		44100		44100 Title I Funding		39,663.26

		44200		44200 Title II Funding		12,971.58

		44300		44300 Title III Funding		6,537.00

		44350		44350 Title IV Funding		4,041.91

		44500		44500 Medicaid Reimbursements		13,232.17

		44600		44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		3,999,884.43

		44700		44700 Special Education		72,086.06

		44900		44900 Federal Grants		14,076.00

		44925		44925 Transportation Reimbursement		140,828.79

		Total		Total for 44000 Government Grants / Funding		$4,303,321.20

		46000		46000 Student Fees

		46100		46100 Student Activity Fees		6,778.40

		46150		46150 Student Registration Fees		62,303.57

		46200		46200 After School Fees		28,449.43

		46300		46300 Uniforms		7,093.43

		46600		46600 Lunch Fees		31,840.80

		Total		Total for 46000 Student Fees		$136,465.63

		47000		47000 Interest Income		25,411.56

		48000		48000 National School Lunch Revenue		144,171.48

		Total		Total for Income		$4,628,968.24

		Cost		Gross Profit		$4,628,968.24				0.00

		Gross		Expenses

		62000		62000 Personnel Costs

		62100		62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		368,732.27

		62110		62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		675,004.90

		62120		62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		138,180.29

		62130		62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		227,005.09

		62140		62140 Salaries & Wages - School Support		282,124.38

		62141		62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		38,233.07

		62143		62143 Food Services		82,699.03

		62200		62200 TRS Retirement Fund		26,074.31

		62250		62250 TRS Health Fund		11,383.89

		62400		62400 Employee Health Benefits		240,163.95

		62500		62500 Payroll Taxes		70,087.06

		62600		62600 Unemployment		521.04

		Total		Total for 62000 Personnel Costs		$2,160,209.28				0.000000000000

		65000		65000 Travel, Meeting, & Prof. Development		6,364.50

		65140		65140 Conferences & Workshops		16,410.97

		65150		65150 Transportation & Lodging		354.27

		65160		65160 Staff Food		3,093.21

		Total		Total for 65000 Travel, Meeting, & Prof. Development		$26,222.95				0.0

		70000		70000 Direct Student Expenses

		70100		70100 Classroom Supplies		17,745.85

		70110		70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		92,397.14

		70120		70120 Instructional Equipment		4,223.76

		70130		70130 Classroom Technology		4,011.09

		70300		70300 Afterschool Programs		221.49

		70500		70500 School Uniforms		2,746.21

		70600		70600 EL Education Fees		18,010.00

		70650		70650 Music & Art		1,763.20

		70660		70660 Specialized Equipment		0.00

		70700		70700 Student Food		95,963.48

		70800		70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		29,924.62

		70890		70890 Other Contracted Student Support		30,535.75

		70900		70900 Transportation-Busing		256,843.60

		70950		70950 Parent Teacher Crew Expenses		4,253.30

		Total		Total for 70000 Direct Student Expenses		$558,639.49				0.000000000000

		80000		80000 Office Administration

		81010		81010 Office Supplies		17,825.28

		81100		81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		282.63

		81200		81200 Printing & Copying		102.00

		81250		81250 Software & Licenses		62,318.83

		81350		81350 Telecommunications		20,700.94

		81400		81400 Technology Services		24,091.92

		81450		81450 Payroll Services		8,118.00

		81605		81605 Website		7,447.92

		81630		81630 Fundraiser Expenses		25.00

		81700		81700 Insurance		61,613.94

		82010		82010 Bank Charges & Fees		7,205.16

		82100		82100 Credit Card Fees		968.12

		82140		82140 Legal Services		24,531.36

		82150		82150 Accounting Fees		39,920.00

		82155		82155 Audit & Tax		27,046.00

		82160		82160 Membership Dues		31,499.50

		82165		82165 PCTC Commission Fees		31,999.08				-347,323.83000000000

		82190		82190 Other Professional Services		13,627.23

		Total		Total for 80000 Office Administration		$379,322.91

		83000		83000 Occupancy Costs

		83100		83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric		64,045.22

		83200		83200 Utilities - Waste Removal		11,191.10

		83300		83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal		21,504.25

		83400		83400 Utilities - Janitorial		120,567.07

		83500		83500 Utilities - Pest Control		1,270.11

		83600		83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		52,268.60

		83650		83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety		22,146.00

		Total		Total for 83000 Occupancy Costs		$292,992.35

		86000		86000 Interest Expense		515,834.77

		86500		86500 Debt Issuance Costs		6,881.98

		88000		88000 Depreciation		268,178.58

		89000		89000 Miscellaneous Expense		3,087.07				-414,511.8

		Total		Total for Expenses		$4,211,369.38

		Net O		Net Operating Income		$417,598.86

				Net Other Income

				Net Income		$417,598.86				0.0000000000

				Accrual Basis Wednesday, December 10, 2025 11:25 PM GMTZ





Prior Year P&L

		EMSA

		FY 2025 Finance Committee Packet																										41,098.40

																												274,147.87

		Prior Year P&L by month																										(431,491.53)

		ELGIN MATH & SCIENCE ACADEMY

		Profit and Loss																														COPY ACCOUNT NAMES ON LEFT BELOW BEFORE PASTING UPDATED P&L

		July 2023 - June 2024																														THEN COMPARE TO ENSURE NO VARIANCES

				Jul-23		Aug-23		Sep-23		Oct-23		Nov-23		Dec-23		Jan-24		Feb-24		Mar-24		Apr-24		May-24		Jun-24		Total

		Revenue																														Income

		   41000 Contributions																										- 0

		      41100 Individual Contribution		70		135		570		665		2,635		3,490		315		65		65		1,722		427		8,025		18,183.53				   41000 Individual Contribution

		      41200 Foundation / Trust / Grants																								26,882		26,882.22				   42000 Foundation / Trust / Grants

		      41300 Corporate Contribution										1,250		2,200		1,582		1,300						2,500		250		9,082.00				   41100 Corporate Contribution

		      41500 EPTC Fundraising						1,183		3,000		620		2,620						41		20						7,484.31

		   Total 41000 Contributions		70		135		1,753		3,665		4,505		8,310		1,897		1,365		106		1,742		2,927		35,157		61,632.06

		   42000 Special Event Contributions																										- 0

		      42500 Other Special Events				1,800		975																				2,775.00

		   Total 42000 Special Event Contributions		- 0		1,800		975		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,775.00

		   44000 Government Grants / Funding																										- 0				   44000 Government Grants / Funding

		      44100 Title I Funding														9,492		17,597		24,964				42,907		7,366		102,326.26				      44100 Title I Funding

		      44200 Title II Funding																		5,669						3,330		8,998.95				      44200 Title II Funding

		      44300 Title III Funding																								4,145		4,144.98

		      44350 Title IV Funding																2,632		2,199		2,548		3,863				11,243.00				      44350 Title IV Funding

		      44385 ESSER Funding						965																				965.00				      44385 ESSER Funding

		      44500 Medicaid Reimbursements				3,115		152						2,891		13				675				3,236		29,683		39,764.26				      44600 State Contracts (ISBE)

		      44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		567,750		567,750		500,748		523,082		523,082		590,084		545,416		545,416		545,416		545,416		545,416		545,416		6,544,993.76				      44700 Special Education

		      44700 Special Education								4,942		19,083		4,872		8,135		11,543		25,393		15,421		9,911		7		99,306.00				      44750 Digital Equity Funding

		      44800 Other State Funding																		8,247								8,247.00				      44925 Transportation Reimbursement

		      44925 Transportation Reimbursement						90,961						268,214												(323,602)		35,571.66				      44950 E-Rate Program

		      44950 E-Rate Program						76,040																		33,771		109,811.42				   Total 44000 Government Grants / Funding

		   Total 44000 Government Grants / Funding		567,750		570,865		668,865		528,025		542,165		866,060		563,055		577,188		612,564		563,385		605,334		300,116		6,965,372.29				   46000 Student Fees

		   46000 Student Fees																										- 0				      46100 Student Activity Fees

		      46100 Student Activity Fees		25,225		600		120		240		- 0				240				60				60		180		26,725.00				      46150 Student Registration Fees

		      46150 Student Registration Fees		15,222		1,160		290		435		(145)				290				1,160				145				18,557.08				      46300 Uniforms

		      46200 After School Fees						60		330		1,205		600		126		1,370		1,391		3,570		3,366		1,058		13,076.06

		      46300 Uniforms				2,120														- 0		528		336				2,984.43				   Total 46000 Student Fees

		      46600 Lunch Fees				2,612		2,007		5,145		6,801		2,001		5,890		4,808		3,713		4,104		3,422		595		41,098.40

		      46900 EPTC Activity Fees																				169						169.00

		   Total 46000 Student Fees		40,447		6,492		2,477		6,150		7,861		2,601		6,546		6,178		6,324		8,371		7,329		1,833		102,609.97				   47000 Interest Income

		   47000 Interest Income		19,193		16,095		22,792		21,296		12,586		10,236		11,215		18,418		7,588		9,685		7,617		6,022		162,743.68				   48000 National School Lunch Revenue

		   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		653		8,236		25,427		26,330		21,995		38,094		20,262		31,089		23,562		36,583		36,250		5,668		274,147.87				   48600 Commission

		   48500 Event Income																				499		4,270		(40)		4,729.10

		   48600 Commission								250										42				365		140		796.96				   49000 Miscellaneous Revenue

		   49000 Miscellaneous Revenue		(3)						30		400				31		825				683		200		347		2,512.92				   PPP Forgiveness

		Total Revenue		628,110		603,623		722,290		585,746		589,512		925,301		603,007		635,063		650,186		620,948		664,292		349,243		7,577,319.85				Total Income

		Gross Profit		628,110		603,623		722,290		585,746		589,512		925,301		603,007		635,063		650,186		620,948		664,292		349,243		7,577,319.85				Gross Profit

		Expenses																														Expenses

		   62000 Personnel Costs																										- 0				   62000 Personnel Costs

		      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		69,838.96		61,737.53		54,504.29		59,253.08		61,582.55		62,737.07		50,048.29		50,365.54		50,053.28		69,816.20		55,270.74		49,760.74		694,968.27				      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative

		      62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		- 0		123,625.53		127,829.81		121,886.01		120,085.36		119,729.42		121,468.76		123,876.00		125,638.01		121,562.84		144,558.49		236,167.76		1,486,427.99				      62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers

		      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		400.00		7,311.91		28,212.95		30,407.30		46,788.64		30,339.95		29,668.19		37,150.40		36,345.60		37,738.41		62,341.77		19,851.01		366,556.13				      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants

		      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		9,700.00		43,605.17		46,574.17		49,904.10		60,622.84		52,094.51		51,667.24		38,601.40		41,830.80		53,938.39		50,014.83		71,590.50		570,143.95				      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education

		      62140 Salaries & Wages - School Support		- 0		46,809.29		58,935.16		63,085.54		42,124.31		42,146.93		43,649.16		45,865.21		44,542.50		50,194.71		56,365.48		77,323.56		571,041.85				      62140 Salaries & Wages - School Support

		      62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		- 0		4,878.81		4,666.65		4,666.66		4,666.66		4,666.65		5,000.00		5,000.00		5,000.00		5,000.00		5,000.00		5,000.00		53,545.43				      62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities

		      62142 Salaries & Wages-Development		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.67		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66		10,416.66

		      62150 Contract Temp Help (Incl. Subs)																										- 0				      62150 Contract Temp Help (Incl. Subs)

		      62200 TRS Retirement Fund		185.14		1,195.52		1,180.17		1,196.94		1,102.74		1,082.95		1,031.15		938.40		987.37		875.14		1,056.86		5,829.85		16,662.23				      62200 TRS Retirement Fund

		      62250 TRS Health Fund		213.86		1,381.06		1,363.32		1,382.68		1,273.89		1,251.05		1,191.17		1,084.06		1,140.56		1,011.00		1,220.92		1,644.00		14,157.57				      62250 TRS Health Fund

		      62350 Vacation Expense																								(6,183.19)		(6,183.19)				      62350 Vacation Expense

		      62400 Employee Health Benefits		32,364.04		31,987.91		31,894.21		39,155.48		36,421.28		30,276.69		34,374.02		34,969.19		29,350.17		32,036.44		31,430.71		34,675.49		398,935.63				      62400 Employee Health Benefits

		      62500 Payroll Taxes		4,749.14		10,566.47		13,111.66		9,768.07		11,448.43		13,152.60		15,524.45		13,079.01		14,099.73		15,013.19		18,966.15		14,129.17		153,608.07				      62500 Payroll Taxes

		      63000 Staff Recruitment										8,100.00						7,950.00		5,850.00								21,900.00				      63000 Staff Recruitment

		   Total 62000 Personnel Costs		127,867.80		343,515.86		378,689.05		391,122.52		404,633.37		367,894.48		364,039.09		369,295.87		365,254.68		397,602.98		436,642.61		520,205.55		4,466,763.86				   Total 62000 Personnel Costs

		   65000 Professional Development																										- 0				   65000 Professional Development

		      65140 Conferences & Workshops		375.00		4,500.00		2,180.00		2,834.00		4,970.80		995.00		3,769.00		8,325.00		390.00		(300.00)				5,587.50		33,626.30				      65100 PD - Professional Fees

		      65150 Transportation & Lodging		2,223.46		24.89		293.50		3,543.46		12,792.23		(2,558.41)		606.01		1,434.64		13,341.48		51.17		803.28		1,152.94		33,708.65				      65140 PD - Conferences & Workshops

		      65160 Staff Food		534.39		714.48		168.57		945.45		570.95		1,202.06		1,132.83		661.99		2,215.70		81.16		234.31		530.47		8,992.36

		      65160 PD - Support Supplies																										- 0				      65160 PD - Support Supplies

		   Total 65000 Professional Development		3,132.85		5,239.37		2,642.07		7,322.91		18,333.98		(361.35)		5,507.84		10,421.63		15,947.18		(167.67)		1,037.59		7,270.91		76,327.31				   Total 65000 Professional Development

		   70000 Direct Student Expenses																										- 0				   70000 Direct Student Expenses

		      70100 Classroom Supplies		3,747.15		2,231.80		958.09		1,605.42		3,761.22		578.76		837.85		2,463.37		306.89		1,050.71		236.14		78.18		17,855.58				      70100 Classroom Supplies

		      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		52,566.75		43,704.64		6,848.02		2,222.08		2,278.20		300.00		424.18		2,278.95		530.26						5,916.00		117,069.08				      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials

		      70120 Instructional Equipment								722.82								310.49										1,033.31

		      70130 Classroom Technology		1,060.00						32.95												103.04						1,195.99				      70130 Classroom Technology

		      70300 Afterschool Programs								1,405.00		1,397.00								240.00		564.90		3,114.15		740.00		7,461.05				      70300 Afterschool Programs

		      70500 School Uniforms								1,678.32				1,200.52								71.94						2,950.78				      70500 School Uniforms

		      70600 EL Education Fees						19,900.00						11,600.00														31,500.00				      70600 EL Education Fees

		      70650 Music & Art		1,712.43		57.75		1,147.49		1,370.88		713.20		899.78		445.59		127.16		1,371.13		5,149.22		298.05		465.06		13,757.74				      70650 Music & Art

		      70700 Student Food		7,822.28		24,814.79		39,726.81		32,175.23		47,662.15		30,279.30		34,854.82		46,339.29		35,710.04		55,800.87		58,359.95		17,946.00		431,491.53				      70700 Foodservice Expense

		      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		5,898.61		2,317.00		6,111.00		7,893.82		17,465.63		4,871.50		15,536.45		13,088.00		10,624.00		15,996.01		19,813.17		3,265.16		122,880.35				      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians

		      70810 Contracted Substitutes						250.13		22,271.84		20,198.03		19,867.79		10,394.59		19,738.39		8,560.17		3,105.00		759.00				105,144.94

		      70890 Other Contracted Student Support		487.50				5,322.83		7,765.75		7,065.00		4,165.00		4,165.00		5,700.00		3,890.00		6,422.50		5,579.25		9,020.79		59,583.62

		      70900 Transportation-Busing				27,046.98		59,104.25		56,124.15		58,711.38		46,854.33		38,499.61		54,952.21		40,833.34		65,903.37		67,947.63		11,851.18		527,828.43				      70900 Transportation-Busing

		      70950 Parent Teacher Crew Expenses						235.00										185.24		1,432.31		332.53		1,181.02		458.89		3,824.99

		   Total 70000 Direct Student Expenses		73,294.72		100,172.96		139,603.62		135,268.26		159,251.81		120,616.98		105,158.09		145,183.10		103,498.14		154,500.09		157,288.36		49,741.26		1,443,577.39				   Total 70000 Direct Student Expenses

		   80000 Office Administration																										- 0				   80000 Office Administration

		      81010 Office Supplies		6,256.47		4,603.01		4,604.62		1,258.24		3,239.55		4,594.60		1,346.66		6,415.19		2,890.06		3,351.46		4,762.31		6,471.99		49,794.16				      81010 Office Supplies

		      81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		136.25		230.00				105.94		34.59				105.94		70.04				115.94		25.24		10.00		833.94				      81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery

		      81200 Printing & Copying		3,127.16		2,096.59		836.88		2,710.92		1,567.81		2,404.42		1,953.17		3,436.88		898.98		1,998.19		1,086.88		330.96		22,448.84				      81200 Printing & Copying

		      81250 Software & Licenses		4,728.32		1,804.75		15,228.37		3,557.93		895.10		162.47		1,385.65		932.90		579.63		385.05		4,511.37		411.92		34,583.46				      81250 Software & Licenses

		      81300 Non-Capital Equipment		653.94		1,072.00		407.40				2,239.36		1,885.63		1,209.00		2,741.49		1,834.34		2,286.57		1,934.34		610.86		16,874.93				      81300 Non-Capital Equipment

		      81350 Telecommunications		3,621.19		3,881.60		3,547.77		3,531.71		3,060.95		4,043.91		3,591.40		3,944.94		3,392.02		3,770.56		2,959.90		5,158.15		44,504.10				      81350 Telecommunications

		      81400 Technology Services		2,586.15		4,951.39		6,785.69		3,487.92		2,751.92		3,264.92		2,223.92		4,142.80		5,601.78		3,449.78		3,782.78		4,243.78		47,272.83				      81400 Technology Services

		      81450 Payroll Services		2,377.75		1,194.50		9,398.60		1,684.30		424.40		763.00		1,201.25		681.56		643.00		1,495.50		2,287.93		992.20		23,143.99				      81450 Payroll Services

		      81550 Student Recruitment		936.08		936.08		4,680.40										3,033.03										9,585.59				      81510 Legal Services

		      81600 Marketing		19.23								61.85										150.00		350.00		1,885.00		2,466.08				      81550 Student Recruitment

		      81605 Website		8,937.50																								8,937.50

		      81620 Donor Cultivation		375.00				185.51						3,748.74														4,309.25

		      81630 Fundraiser Expenses		1,960.00		3,540.63		240.00		1,250.00		100.00		40.00										540.00				7,670.63				      81600 Marketing

		      81650 Travel																										- 0				      81650 Travel

		      81700 Insurance		10,102.50		1,112.19		9,069.18		9,069.18		9,069.18		8,669.05		8,665.65		8,665.65		8,665.65		8,665.65		8,665.65		14,732.65		105,152.18				      81700 Insurance

		      82010 Bank Charges & Fees		(13.00)		13.00		61.00		15.00		50.00		275.15		100.71		117.95		59.48		45.42		234.80		659.50		1,619.01				      82010 Bank Charges & Fees

		      82100 Credit Card Fees		127.76		217.10		117.65		107.57		54.53		82.50		217.71		131.98		40.26		106.54		233.50		1,146.92		2,584.02				      82100 Credit Card Fees

		      82130 Regulatory Fees										31.00		170.00		825.00		10.00										1,036.00				      82130 Regulatory Fees

		      82140 Legal Services		3,538.90		1,487.90		4,099.58		1,864.15		2,938.20		6,049.20		4,589.95		1,018.10		79.50		4,338.00		326.90		796.50		31,126.88				      82140 Human Resources Fees

		      82145 Human Resources Fees		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		9,160.00		109,920.00				      82150 Accounting Fees

		      82150 Accounting Fees		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		15,457.50		185,490.00				      82160 Membership Dues

		      82155 Audit & Tax				3,975.00		8,660.00		11,470.00																		24,105.00

		      82160 Membership Dues		22,071.99		27,598.00		1,383.32		109.03		30,739.50		149.95		14.99		44.98				666.99		2,151.49		(2,089.01)		82,841.23				      82190 Other Professional Services

		      82165 PCTC Commission Fees						14,307.30				13,181.67						13,803.73				14,988.60						56,281.30

		      82190 Other Professional Services		4,789.36		13,655.00		14,513.02		15,806.83		7,626.66		9,288.42		5,981.68		2,375.00		1,992.08		15,655.00		560.13		250.00		92,493.18				   Total 80000 Office Administration

		   Total 80000 Office Administration		100,950.05		96,986.24		122,743.79		80,646.22		102,683.77		70,209.46		58,030.18		76,183.72		51,294.28		86,086.75		59,030.72		60,228.92		965,074.10				   82170 Fundraising Expenses

		   83000 Occupancy Costs																										- 0				   83000 Occupancy Costs

		      83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric		4,152.66		3,393.46		10,172.47		6,953.57		9,675.45		10,039.91		12,518.02		12,485.15		13,436.90		10,529.89		10,489.95		9,300.58		113,148.01				      83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric

		      83200 Utilities - Waste Removal		836.43		849.69		1,509.16		2,024.94		1,531.57		1,505.47		1,490.71		1,491.13		1,795.45		1,500.25		1,502.44		1,488.76		17,526.00				      83200 Utilities - Waste Removal

		      83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal		3,799.49		3,610.49		8,257.50		3,726.40		3,400.00		5,399.65		8,172.99		3,994.25		3,994.25		6,372.25		4,387.57		4,625.85		59,740.69				      83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal

		      83400 Utilities - Janitorial		15,504.00		24,819.26		24,508.12		22,130.14		21,533.74		23,152.15		20,692.11		21,954.13		21,604.88		20,914.58		23,569.41		17,849.49		258,232.01				      83400 Utilities - Janitorial

		      83500 Utilities - Pest Control		160.00		160.00		226.00		160.00				176.00		352.00		176.00				185.00		668.36		220.00		2,483.36				      83500 Utilities - Pest Control

		      83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		455.50		10,128.47		11,539.32		9,718.00		5,102.34		4,563.22		4,036.76		1,177.43		5,026.08		8,680.76		5,855.97		12,941.04		79,224.89				      83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs

		      83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety		3,117.00		6,548.70		1,048.68		835.00		2,095.89		907.09		2,078.96		209.38		630.00		135.00		535.87		495.00		18,636.57				      83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety

		      83700 Contracted Security Services				519.24						519.24						519.24						519.24				2,076.96				      83700 Contracted Security Services

		   Total 83000 Occupancy Costs		28,025.08		50,029.31		57,261.25		45,548.05		43,858.23		45,743.49		49,341.55		42,006.71		46,487.56		48,317.73		47,528.81		46,920.72		551,068.49				   Total 83000 Occupancy Costs

		   86000 Interest Expense		4,706.83		4,643.01		4,179.11		4,032.22		3,987.36		3,987.36		3,987.36		3,987.36		3,987.36		3,987.36		3,987.36		6,179.25		51,651.94				   86000 Interest Expense

		   86500 Debt Issuance Costs		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		4,702.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		1,202.07		17,924.84

		   87000 Bad Debt Expense																								15,492.18		15,492.18

		   88000 Depreciation		23,738.08		40,208.75		39,302.73		39,665.23		39,800.86		39,998.18		40,117.70		40,731.86		40,798.54		40,861.27		40,861.15		46,215.40		472,299.75				   88000 Depreciation

		   89000 Miscellaneous Expense																										0.00 

		      8905 Misc Board Expenditures		10,000.00 						236.58 								234.53 		363.96 								10,835.07 

		      8910 Other Miscellaneous Service Cost		0.01 												1,500.00 												1,500.01 

		   Total 89000 Miscellaneous Expense		10,000.01		- 0		- 0		236.58		- 0		- 0		1,500.00		234.53		363.96		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,335.08

		Total Expenses		372,917.49		641,997.57		745,623.69		705,044.06		773,751.45		649,290.67		628,883.88		689,246.85		632,333.77		732,390.58		747,578.67		753,456.26		8,072,514.94		(5,626.55)		Total Expenses

		Net Operating Income		255,192.72		(38,374.72)		(23,333.68)		(119,297.89)		(184,239.54)		276,009.93		(25,877.17)		(54,183.66)		17,852.06		(111,442.44)		(83,287.03)		(404,213.67)		(495,195.09)				Net Operating Income

		Net Income		255,192.72		(38,374.72)		(23,333.68)		(119,297.89)		(184,239.54)		276,009.93		(25,877.17)		(54,183.66)		17,852.06		(111,442.44)		(83,287.03)		(404,213.67)		(495,195.09)				Net Income



				255,192.72		216,818.00		193,484.32		74,186.43		(110,053.11)		165,956.82		140,079.65		85,895.99		103,748.05		(7,694.39)		(90,981.42)		(495,195.09)



																						0.09		0.09		0.08

				255,192.72																								5,815,266.73

																												5,507,818.09

																												307,448.64

																												2,564,696.85

																												46.56%
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		SPED Department Income Statement (accrual basis)



				Total

		Revenue

		   44000 Government Grants / Funding

		      44700 Special Education		9,971.47

		   Total 44000 Government Grants / Funding		9,971.47

		Total Revenue		9,971.47

		Gross Profit		9,971.47

		Expenses

		   62000 Personnel Costs

		      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		4,767.90

		      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		5,944.47

		      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		71,594.96

		      62200 TRS Retirement Fund		411.00

		      62250 TRS Health Fund		429.82

		      62400 Employee Health Benefits		7,618.70

		      62500 Payroll Taxes		2,304.68

		   Total 62000 Personnel Costs		93,071.53

		   70000 Direct Student Expenses

		      70100 Classroom Supplies		334.75

		      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		18.77

		      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		59,488.50

		      70900 Transportation-Busing		19,900.16

		   Total 70000 Direct Student Expenses		79,742.18

		   80000 Office Administration

		      81010 Office Supplies		420.58

		      81250 Software & Licenses		1,800.00

		      82150 Accounting Fees		1,250.00

		      82160 Membership Dues		22,500.00

		   Total 80000 Office Administration		25,970.58

		Total Expenses		198,784.29		4.7%		of total expense

		Net Operating Income		(188,812.82)

		Net Income		(188,812.82)
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Annual Forecast

		EMSA

		FY 2025 Finance Committee Packet								     Discussion points

										     No cash impact to adjustment

		Annual Forecast - (Accrual Basis) 





				Line Item		12/31//2025				FY24		FY24		Variance		Comments

						Actual				Forecast		Budget



				Revenue

				   41000 Contributions

				      41100 Individual Contribution		4,000				18,184		44,500		(26,316)		Per CDO Schedule

				      41200 Foundation / Trust / Grant		- 0				26,882		140,500		(113,618)		Siegle Fdn commitment of $25k rec'd in June

				      41300 Corporate Contribution		3,066				14,082		10,000		4,082		Per CDO Schedule

				      41500 EPTC Fundraising		9,454		*		7,484		- 0		7,484

				   Total 41000 Contributions		16,520				66,632		195,000		(128,368)		CDO evaluating, may reforecast

				   42000 Special Event Contributions				

				      42500 Other Special Events		- 0				2,775		5,000		(2,225)		A Taste of EMSA

				   Total 42000 Special Event Contributions		- 0				2,775		5,000		(2,225)

				   42500 Restricted Revenue		3,079		*		- 0		- 0		- 0

				   43500 In-Kind Facility Costs		3,079		*		- 0		- 0		- 0

				   44000 Government Grants / Funding				

				      44100 Title I Funding		39,663				102,326		72,568		29,758		Add'l allotment rec'd

				      44200 Title II Funding		12,972		*		8,999		11,147		(2,148)

				      44300 Title III Funding		6,537		*		4,145		10,000		(5,855)

				      44350 Title IV Funding		4,042				11,243		10,000		1,243

				      44375 CARES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				      44385 ESSER Funding		- 0				965		- 0		965

				      44400 Local Government Grants		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				      44500 Medicaid Reimbursements		13,232				39,764		65,000		(25,236)		$25k funding expected in coming weeks						3,272,497		545,416

				      44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		3,999,884				6,544,994		6,643,733		(98,739)		-10 seats 7/8th, +3 K-6. Finalized at 464 headcount, down from budgeted 471						6,544,994

				      44700 Special Education		72,086				99,306		87,221		12,085		Add'l allotment rec'd						4,911,096

				      44750 Digital Equity Funding		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0								1,633,898

				      INCS State Facility Funding		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0								544,633

				      44800 Miscellaneous IL Funding		- 0				8,247		- 0		8,247

				      44900 Federal Grants		14,076		*		- 0		- 0		- 0

				      44925 Transportation Reimbursement		140,829		*		35,572		297,500		(261,928)		Reimb confirmed at $359k in Dec'23, however, ISBE determined in Mar'24 that there was a significant error and reduced to about $35k. Forecast is correct; actuals to be updated during year end close.

				      44950 E-Rate Program		- 0				109,811		89,547		20,264		ECF and Cat 1/2 funding secured

				   Total 44000 Government Grants / Funding		4,303,321				6,965,372		7,286,716		(321,344)

				   46000 Student Fees				

				      46100 Student Activity Fees		6,778				26,725		28,800		(2,075)

				      46150 Student Registration Fees		62,304		*		18,557		35,246		(16,689)		Delays arising from Powerschool

				      46200 After School Fees		28,449		*		13,076		6,500		6,576		Field trip fees

				      46300 Uniforms		7,093		*		2,984		- 0		2,984

				      46600 Lunch Fees		31,841				41,098		45,000		(3,902)								budget		Aug rev		Sept rev		Ending

				      46900 EPTC Activity Fees		- 0				169		- 0		169						fees		45,000		50,000		45,000		41,098

				   Total 46000 Student Fees		136,466				102,610		115,546		(12,936)						fed reimb		200,000		325,000		325,000		274,148

				   47000 Interest Income		25,412				162,744		81,312		81,431		Project funds held at Amalgamated longer than expected, earning add'l interest than budgeted				cost		(318,263)		(375,000)		(401,000)		(431,492)

				   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		144,171				274,148		200,000		74,148		Expecting overall loss of 90k with food program, 20k more than budgeted.		-->				(73,263)		- 0		(31,000)		(116,245)

				   48500 Event Income		- 0				4,729		- 0		4,729														(42,982)

				   48600 Commission		- 0				797		- 0		797

				   49000 Miscellaneous Revenue		- 0				1,832		- 0		1,832

				   Other income		169,583				444,250		281,312		162,937

				Total Revenue		4,632,047				7,581,639		7,883,574		(301,935)

				Expenses				

				   62000 Personnel Costs				

				      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Admin		368,732				694,968		616,584		78,384		40k front office adj, assume ED transition as of 7/1

				      62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		675,005				1,486,428		1,303,576		182,852		57k unbudgeted Music Teacher position, 21k raises, 19k position switch				Net variance of 107k (-3.0%)		-4.6%

				      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		138,180				366,556		400,333		(33,777)

				      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		227,005				570,144		702,532		(132,388)		-53k pass on SW 2, +35k for SPED Teacher 5 (exp 1/1)

				      62140 Salaries & Wages - School Support		282,124				571,042		857,983		(286,941)		-53k vacant MLL Teacher 3 position, -35k Dean position turnover

				      62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		38,233				53,545		54,000		(455)

				      62142 Salaries & Wages-Development		- 0				125,000		119,351		5,649		no portion of salary capitalized

				      62200 TRS Retirement Fund		26,074		*		11,732		30,470		(18,739)		because unable to add salaried positions to grants, no 10.40% Fed Funds payments

				      62250 TRS Health Fund		11,384				13,552		16,831		(3,279)

				      62350 Vacation Expense		- 0		*		(6,183)		49,525		(55,708)

				      62400 Employee Health Benefits		240,164				398,936		378,296		20,640

				      62500 Payroll Taxes		70,608				153,608		144,505		9,103

				      63000 Staff Recruitment		- 0				21,900		7,647		14,253		HYA fee to recruit ED (Bd line item reduced by same amount)

				   62000 Personnel Costs		2,077,510				4,461,228		4,681,634		(220,406)

				   65000 Professional Development				

				      65100 PD - Professional Fees		- 0				- 0		6,500		(6,500)

				      65140 Conferences & Workshops		16,411				33,626		16,500		17,126

				      65150 Transportation & Lodging		6,719				33,709		6,540		27,169		+17k March travel

				      65160 Staff Food		3,093				8,992		2,500		6,492

				   65000 Professional Development		26,223				76,327		32,040		44,287

				   70000 Direct Student Expenses				

				      70100 Classroom Supplies		17,746				17,856		15,000		2,856

				      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		92,397				114,909		27,400		87,509		67k unanticipated new purchases				remaining 15k of overage is add'l FY23 prepaid amort

				      70120 Instructional Equipment		4,224		*		1,033		- 0		1,033

				      70130 Classroom Technology		4,011		*		1,196		89,157		(87,961)		Chromebooks & laptops capitalized.

				      70300 Afterschool Programs		221				7,461		45,000		(37,539)

				      70500 School Uniforms		2,746				2,951		1,000		1,951

				      70600 EL Education Fees		18,010				31,500		23,500		8,000		final contract 8k higher

				      70650 Music & Art		1,763				13,758		10,000		3,758

				      70660 Specialized Equipment		- 0				- 0				- 0

				      70700 Student Food		95,963				431,492		318,263		113,229		Expecting overall loss of 90k with food program. Reduction to prior forecast. 20k over budget.

				      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		29,925				117,243		60,000		57,243

				      70810 Contracted Substitutes		- 0				105,145		- 0		105,145		Sem1: 63k, Sem 42k

				      70890 Other Contracted Student Support		30,536				59,584		- 0		59,584		add'l PE teacher asst & Sunbelt RN

				      70900 Transportation-Busing		256,844				527,828		540,000		(12,172)		Trending about 5% below budget for regular routes, however, add'l cost for field trips

				      70950 Parent Teacher Crew Expenses		4,253		*		3,825		- 0		3,825		using funds raised

				   70000 Direct Student Expenses		558,639				1,435,780		1,129,320		306,460

				   80000 Office Administration Costs				

				      81010 Office Supplies		17,825				50,405		30,000		20,405

				      81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		283				834		2,950		(2,116)

				      81200 Printing & Copying		102				15,253		35,500		(20,247)		budget reflected printer lease; already in depr

				      81250 Software & Licenses		62,319		*		35,535		56,899		(21,364)

				      81300 Non-Capital Equipment		- 0				16,264		- 0		16,264		Lenovo laptops capitalized

				      81350 Telecommunications		20,701				44,975		43,620		1,355

				      81400 Technology Services		24,092				49,363		36,000		13,363

				      81410 Development Services		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				      81450 Payroll Services		8,118				23,144		25,000		(1,856)

				      81550 Student Recruitment		- 0				9,586		10,000		(414)

				      81600 Marketing		- 0				581		- 0		581

				      81605 Website		7,448				8,938		- 0		8,938		FY23 prepaid website cost amortization

				      81610 Public Relations		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				      81620 Donor Cultivation		- 0				561		2,000		(1,439)

				      81630 Fundraiser Expenses		25				7,671		481		7,190		overall Development budget is 21k

				      81650 Travel		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				      81700 Insurance		61,614				105,152		66,000		39,152		increase due to construction assessed end of 2023 (unknown during FY24 budgeting)

				      82010 Bank Charges & Fees		7,205		*		1,411		360		1,051

				      82100 Credit Card Fees		968				2,584		7,000		(4,416)		not collecting as many donations as forecasted

				      82130 Regulatory Fees		- 0				1,036		- 0		1,036		$825 Food handling license from City of Elgin

				      82140 Legal Services		24,531				31,127		20,000		11,127		Overage related to staff turnover

				      82145 Human Resources Fees		- 0				109,920		98,880		11,040		budget not reflecting contract rate

				      82150 Accounting Fees		39,920				185,490		185,490		- 0

				      82155 Audit & Tax		27,046		*		24,105		25,000		(895)

				      82160 Membership Dues		31,500				82,841		66,000		16,841		includes ISECC at 63k, BoT at 11k, 6k INCS

				      82165 PCTC Commission Fees		31,999				56,281		132,875		(76,593)		58% credit received on all quarterly invoices

				      82190 Other Professional Services		13,627				92,493		22,000		70,493		Middle School Consultant + up to 60k for PowerSchool consultant

				   80000 Office Administration Costs		379,323				955,548		866,055		89,494

				   83000 Occupancy Costs				

				      83010 Rent		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

				      83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric		64,045				113,148		103,450		9,698

				      83200 Utilities - Waste Removal		11,191				17,526		8,100		9,426		add'l waste mgmt services required

				      83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal		21,504				59,741		51,600		8,141

				      83400 Utilities - Janitorial		120,567				258,232		245,000		13,232

				      83500 Utilities - Pest Control		1,270				2,483		2,200		283

				      83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		52,269				68,731		42,000		26,731		Several issues, including vandalism.

				      83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety		22,146		*		18,637		16,200		2,437

				      83700 Contracted Security Services		- 0				2,077		2,000		77

				   83000 Occupancy Costs		292,992				540,575		470,550		70,025

				   85000 Prior Period Adjustments		- 0				- 0		- 0

				   86000 Interest Expense		515,835		*		49,460		- 0		49,460		Bond recording adj: Amortize 14k OID / 34k cap int over 40 yrs

				   86500 Debt Issuance Costs		6,882				28,425		23,901		4,524		Bond recording adj: 14k bond issuance amort, 10,500 pmt 3/1/2024

				   87000 Asset Write-off		- 0				12,953		- 0		12,953		IRS write-offs due to Zenefits filing delays

				   88000 Depreciation		268,179				466,851		442,500		24,351		Overage primarily depreciating laptops (17k), plus various larger repair/replace projects

				   89000 Uncategorized Expense				

				      8905 Misc Board Expenditures		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		835		12,750		(11,915)		Savings put toward ED search costs

				      8910 Other Miscellaneous Service Cost		ERROR:#REF!				11,500		- 0		11,500		10k GBD Associates from FY22 (actuals is card trans. pending receipt)

				   Total 89000 Uncategorized Expense		ERROR:#REF!				12,335		12,750		(415)

				Total Expenses		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		8,039,481		7,658,750		380,732

								

				Surplus (Deficit)		ERROR:#REF!				(457,843)		224,825		(682,667)		actual forecasted results

										(323,602)

										(93,335)

				Adjustments to reflect impact on cash:												See Stmt of Cash Flow (year complete)

				Surplus (Deficit)		ERROR:#REF!				$   (457,843)



				P&L Adjustments:

				Add Back Depreciation		268,179				466,851

				Add Back Amortization of Bond Issuance Exp		515,835				28,425



				Balance Sheet Adjustments:

				Accounts Receivable (DCEO $300k grant)		300,000				300,000

				Revenue Deferral		529,139				30,000

				Unpaid Bills						400,000

				Other Misc Balance Sheet Adjustments		(458,415)				35,000

				Add Year End LOC Draw						250,000						LOC with First Mid confirmed

				Minus LOC repayment in beginning of year		(250,000)				(250,000)

				Minus portions of Director of Development Capitalized						- 0

				Minus portion of COO Salary Capitalized		(38,677)				(66,306)

				Minus Bond Principal Payments						(10,500)

				Interest earned in CapInt accounts						(45,000)						comes back into operating in FY25

				Capital Outlay - Computers (Chromes & ThinkPads)		(91,250)				(91,250)

				Capital Outlay - Food Equipment		(20,201)				(20,201)

				Capital Outlay - Neil Bldg door strengthening		(18,541)				(18,541)

				Capital Outlay - Switches		- 0				- 0

				Capital Outlay - Land Improvement		(10,490)				(10,490)

				Capital Outlay - Add'l furniture		(73,125)				(73,125)

				Capital Outlay - Furnace/Pipe		(35,051)				(40,653)

				Capital Outlay - 8th Grade Expansion (Furniture, etc)		(195,510)				(195,510)

				Capital Outlay - add'l Admin Bldg proj related						(142,000)

				Capital Outlay - add'l Admin Bldg proj related						(19,000)						Final paperwork added another 19k

				Capital Outlay - Solar

				Capital Outlay - General

				Minus Total Capital Outlays (expand grouping for details)		(444,169)				(610,770)



				NET CASH CHANGE		ERROR:#REF!				69,857



				Beginning Cash Balance						ERROR:#REF!

				Projected Ending Cash Balance						ERROR:#REF!						58.31

				Value of One Day Cash On Hand						20,669

				Ending Days Cash On Hand (must be >60)						ERROR:#REF!

				     Without Bond Reserve Fund (must be >45)						ERROR:#REF!



				Estimated Debt Service Coverage:

				Adjusted Surplus (Deficit)						$   (457,843)

				Add:  Interest Expenses						49,460

				Add:  Depreciation						466,851

				Revenues Available for Debt Service						58,469



				Debt Service

				   Interest Expense						49,460

				   Annual Fees (Rating, Trustee, CDA)						- 0

				   Principal						- 0

				   Total Debt Service						49,460



				Debt Service Coverage Ratio						1.18

				Required Ratios:

				   ISBE						1.1

				   Bond Covenant						1.2





Seasonal Budget

				Current YTD		YTD

		Line Item		12/31//2025		12/31//2025		Variance						FY 2026		FY 2026

				Actual		Budget								Forecast		Budget



		Revenue

		41000 Contributions

		      41100 Individual Contribution		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		10,000

		      41200 Foundation / Trust / Grants		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		41300 Corporate Contribution		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		41500 EPTC Fundraising		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   Total 41000 Contributions		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						10,000		10,000

		   42000 Special Event Contributions		- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		      42500 Other Special Events		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   Total 42000 Special Event Contributions		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      43500 Donated Other Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   44000 Government Grants / Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!								- 0		- 0

		      44100 Title I Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		117,700

		      44200 Title II Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						14,525		17,900

		      44300 Title III Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		18,800

		      44350 Title IV Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						10,000		10,300

		      44375 CARES		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      44385 ESSER Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      44400 Local Government Grants		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		44500 Medicaid Reimbursements		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		40,000

		44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		7,952,247

		      44700 Special Education		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		117,700

		      44750 Digital Equity Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      44800 Other State Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      44900 Federal Grants		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		45,000

		      44925 Transportation Reimbursement		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		295,000

		      44950 E-Rate Program		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		14,620

		   Total 44000 Government Grants / Funding		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						24,525		8,629,267

		   46000 Student Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		46100 Student Activity Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		46150 Student Registration Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		86,000

		      46200 After School Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		35,000

		      46300 Uniforms		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		10,000

		      46600 Lunch Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		63,000

		      46900 EPTC Activity Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   Total 46000 Student Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						194,000		194,000

		   47000 Interest Income		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		50,500

		   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		317,194

		   48500 Event Income		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   48600 Commission		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		400

		   49000 Miscellaneous Revenue		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   Other income		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						368,094		368,094

		Total Revenue		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						596,619		9,201,361

		Expenses		- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		   62000 Personnel Costs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		716,679

		      62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		1,533,361

		      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		254,000

		      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		625,932

		      62140 Salaries & Wages - Student Support		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		737,713

		62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		76,500

		      62142 Salaries & Wages-Development		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		62143 Salaries & Wages - Food		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		181,859

		      62200 TRS Retirement Fund		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		49,000

		      62250 TRS Health Fund		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		18,300

		      62350 Vacation Expense		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		70,009

		      62400 Employee Health Benefits		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		487,200

		      62500 Payroll Taxes		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		181,127

		      63000 Staff Recruitment		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   Total 62000 Personnel Costs		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		4,931,679

		   65000 Professional Development				ERROR:#REF!						

		      65100 PD - Professional Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!								- 0		- 0

		      65140 Conferences & Workshops		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		25,000

		      65150 Transportation & Lodging		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		- 0		10,000

		      65160 Staff Food		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		6,000

		   Total 65000 Professional Development		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!				ERROR:#VALUE!		41,000		41,000

		   70000 Direct Student Expenses		- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		      70100 Classroom Supplies		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		36,000

		      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						100,000		100,000

		      70120 Instructional Equipment		70120 Instructional Equipment		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!				*		- 0		7,500

		      70130 Classroom Technology		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		7,500

		      70300 Afterschool Programs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		44,680

		      70500 School Uniforms		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						4,000		800

		      70600 EL Education Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		26,000

		      70650 Music & Art		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		7,000

		      70660 Specialized Equipment		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      70700 Student Food		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		247,377

		      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		105,000

		      70810 Contracted Substitutes		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      70890 Other Contracted Student Support		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		107,100

		      70900 Transportation-Busing		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		550,000

		      70950 Parent Teacher Crew Expenses		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		5,000

		   Total 70000 Direct Student Expenses		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						104,000		1,243,957

		   80000 Office Administration Costs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		      81010 Office Supplies		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		40,000

		      81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		1,000

		      81200 Printing & Copying		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		1,000

		      81250 Software & Licenses		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		60,000

		      81300 Non-Capital Equipment		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		10,000

		      81350 Telecommunications		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		40,800

		      81400 Technology Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		33,000

		      81410 Development Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		2,500

		      81450 Payroll Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		24,500

		      81550 Student Recruitment		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      81600 Marketing		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      81605 Website		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		10,000

		      81610 Public Relations		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      81620 Donor Cultivation				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      81630 Fundraiser Expenses		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      81650 Travel		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      81700 Insurance		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		152,300

		      82010 Bank Charges & Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		1,200

		      82100 Credit Card Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		7,000

		      82130 Regulatory Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      82140 Legal Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		30,000

		      82145 Human Resources Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      82150 Accounting Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		78,000

		      82155 Audit & Tax		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		40,000

		      82160 Membership Dues		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		80,000

		      82165 PCTC Commission Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		159,045

		      82190 Other Professional Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		41,600

		   Total 80000 Office Administration Costs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		811,945

		   83000 Occupancy Costs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		      83010 Rent		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		      83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		125,000

		      83200 Utilities - Waste Removal		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		19,800

		      83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		30,000

		      83400 Utilities - Janitorial		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		255,400

		      83500 Utilities - Pest Control		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		2,800

		      83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		100,000

		      83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		18,500

		      83700 Contracted Security Services		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		2,200

		   Total 83000 Occupancy Costs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		553,700

		   85000 Prior Period Adjustments		- 0		ERROR:#REF!								- 0		- 0

		   86000 Interest Expense		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		1,094,700

		   86500 Debt Issuance Costs		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		24,925

		   87000 Bad Debt Expense		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   88000 Depreciation		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		485,500

		   89000 Misc Expense		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		- 0

		   Total 89000 Uncategorized Expense		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		1,605,125

		Total Expenses		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#VALUE!		145,000		9,187,406

				- 0		ERROR:#REF!						

		Surplus (Deficit)		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#VALUE!						451,619		13,955



		Food Program Snapshot (click + on left):		ERROR:#VALUE!

		   46600 Lunch Fees		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		63,000

		   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		317,194

		   70700 Foodservice Expense		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		(247,377)

		Net Increase / (Loss)		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						- 0		132,817								13,955.19		original budget

																								ERROR:#REF!		rounding

		Adjustments to reflect impact on cash:

		Surplus (Deficit)												451,619										23,772.55		daily cash need



		P&L Adjustments:

		Add back depreciation												- 0

		Add back non-cash amort. of bond issuance exp												- 0



		Balance Sheet Adjustments:

		Revenue Deferral												- 0

		AP Balance Beginning of year

		Estimated AP Balance at year end

		Other Misc Balance Sheet Adjustments

		Prepaid student fees

		Resale of unneeded kitchen equipment (3 door fridge, open air merchandiser)

		IFF Loan #2 toward add'l equipment & curriculum

		Iff Loan - kitchen equipment												(7,500)

		Add Year End LOC Draw												250,000

		Minus LOC repayment in beginning of year												(250,000)

		Minus Bond Repayments												(110,000)

		Pmt toward ISBE Clawback												(50,000)

		Bond Fee Payments												(10,500)



		Detail of Capital Outlays:												(235,000)



		Capital Outlay - Champion Paving

		Capital Outlay - Midwest Ed Furnishings

		Capital Outlay - Jensens Furnace repl

		Capital Outlay - Jensens Condenser

		Capital Outlay - Food equipment

		Capital Outlay - Orion Electric installing circuits

		Capital Outlay - Kole Constr. - Soffit Repairs

		Capital Outlay - Preston Design

		Capital Outlay - Olsson roofing

		Capital Outlay - Other 

		Capital Outlay -												0

		Capital Outlay - Other 

		IFF Equipment Loan Sept 2024

		Less: IFF loan repayments

		Minus Total Capital Outlays (expand grouping for details)												(235,000)		(135,000)



		NET CASH CHANGE		0										38,619



		Beginning Cash Balance												1,006,340.08

		Projected Ending Cash Balance												1,044,958.83

		Value of One Day Cash On Hand												397.26

		Ending Days Cash On Hand (must be >60)												2,630.41

		     Without Bond Reserve Fund (must be >45)												ERROR:#VALUE!



		Cash Improvement to reach 60 / (projected over)												(1,021,123.21)

		Cash Improvement to reach 50 / (projected over)												(1,025,095.82)

		Cash Improvement to reach 45 / (projected over)												(1,027,082.12)

		Cash Improvement to reach 30 / (projected over)												(1,033,041.02)



		Estimated Debt Service Coverage:

		Surplus (Deficit)												451,618.75

		Addback:  Interest Expenses												- 0

		Addback:  Non-cash expenses												14,424.84

		Addback:  Depreciation												- 0

		Revenues Available for Debt Service												466,043.59		- 0



		Debt Service

		   Interest Expense per Bond Agreement												1,094,700.00

		   Principal												110,000.00

		   Total Debt Service												1,204,700.00		- 0



		Debt Service Coverage Ratio												0.39

		Required Ratios:

		   ISBE												1.10

		   Bond Covenant												1.20



		Potential Ratio Adjustments:														(P&L Results short of 1.1 DSCR) / Amount exceeding 1.1

																(P&L Results short of 1.2 DSCR) / Amount exceeding 1.2

																Executive Furlough

																add'l Medicaid revenue over 41.5k estimate from Timberline

																if enrollment reaches 504 on 3/1/25 count - reflected at 502 above

																NPV adjustment for clawback

																interest exp from FY25 payment



														- 0		(remaining improvement to 1.2) / results exceeding 1.2

																DSCR after adjustments



		Potential Cash Adjustments:														Cash Exceeding 45 DoC / (Cash Shortfall from 45 DoC)

																Cash Exceeding 50 DoC / (Cash Shortfall from 50 DoC)

																if enrollment reaches 504 on 3/1/25 count - reflected at 502 above

																Executive Furlough

																1 day delay on Executive checks dtd 6-30-25





														- 0		Cash Exceeding 50 DoC / (Cash Shortfall from 50 DoC)

														2,630.41		Days of Cash after adjustments

































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Statement of Cash Flow

		EMSA

		FY26 

				Statement of Cash Flows

				ELGIN MATH & SCIENCE ACADEMY

				July 1-December 31, 2025



				Full name		Total

				OPERATING ACTIVITIES

				Net Income		417,598.86		0.00

				Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:

				11000 Accounts Receivable (A/R)		-125,296.98

				15102 Fixed Assets:Vehicles		-11,518.70

				15199 Fixed Assets:Accum Deprec Furn/Equip/ROU		70,128.42

				15299 Fixed Assets:Accum Dep Building Imp		198,050.16

				18100 Prepaid Expenses:Prepaid Insurance		5,836.07

				18900 Prepaid Expenses:Other Prepaid Expenses		-8,136.21

				21000 Accounts Payable (A/P)		-445,039.09

				21001 Accrued Interest		0.01

				21150 Credit Card - BILL Sp&Exp		102.33

				22000 Unearned / Deferred Revenue		-55,154.40

				23000 Accrued Expenses		-218,645.36

				25000 Line of Credit		-250,000.00

				26000 Payroll Liabilities		0.00

				26100 Payroll Liabilities:Retirement Withholdings		8,800.44

				26120 Payroll Liabilities:TRS Employer		12,720.28

				Total for Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:		-$818,153.03

				Net cash provided by operating activities		-$400,554.17

				INVESTING ACTIVITIES

				15100 Fixed Assets:Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment (FFE)		-61,523.97

				18510 Bond Fund A		100.29

				18511 Bond Fund B		41.00

				Net cash provided by investing activities		-$61,382.68

				FINANCING ACTIVITIES

				28000 Lease Liability		-12,049.05

				29010 Notes Payable:Bonds Payable		-1,712.09				FY21		FY22		FY23*		FY24		FY25 **

				29090 Notes Payable:Original Issue Discount		8,087.66				545,128		221,395		94,409		145,821		600,772

				29094 Notes Payable:Bond Underwriter's Discount		1,706.88

				29095 Notes Payable:Bond Issuance Costs		5,055.30

				29101 Notes Payable:IFF Loan Payable 18926:Loan Issuance Cost		119.80

				Net cash provided by financing activities		$1,208.50

				NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD		-$460,728.35

				Cash at beginning of period		$1,810,898.43

				CASH AT END OF PERIOD		$1,350,170.08		0.00























AP Aging Report

		A/P Aging Summary Report

		ELGIN MATH & SCIENCE ACADEMY

		As of December 31, 2025

		Vendor		CURRENT		1 - 30		31 - 60		61 - 90		91 AND OVER		Total

		AT&T		1,325.96										1,325.96

		Brady Industries of Illinois LLC				3,042.45		123.68						3,166.13

		Broadvoice		1,906.96										1,906.96

		Callero & Callero LLP		6,500.00		6,500.00								13,000.00

		Canon Financial Services				2,549.81								2,549.81

		Chico & Nunes, P.C.				7,747.50		2,271.50						10,019.00

		Cintas Corporation		181.00		38.00								219.00

		City of Elgin		3,133.71										3,133.71

		Cozzini Bros				51.90		51.90						103.80

		DF Sewer and Drain LLC				12,000.00				0.00				12,000.00

		EisnerAmper				7,371.00		1,575.00						8,946.00

		EM3 Networks, LLC				207.37								207.37

		Employers Compensation Ins. Co		1,419.21										1,419.21

		Fox Valley Fire & Safety Co		499.20		165.00								664.20

		Freedom 1st Transporation LLC				2,550.00		3,300.00						5,850.00

		Gallagher Benefit Services		625.00										625.00

		Genuine Quality Commercial Painting Co		300.00										300.00

		GGNet Inc		47.18		2,342.69		2,342.69						4,732.56

		Gordon Food Service Inc		7,337.07		1,045.07		-87.84		-56.85				8,237.45

		Hodges Loizzi Eisenhammer Rodick Kohn LLP				152.64						2,163.99		2,316.63

		Illinois State Board of Education		15,999.54										15,999.54

		Jennette Mutolo				521.05								521.05

		Kane Co. ROE #31		40.00										40.00

		Kings III Emergency Communications LLC						339.50						339.50

		Lanter Distributing, LLC				95.81				0.00				95.81

		Mutual of Omaha		7,185.46										7,185.46

		NCS Pearson, Inc.				13.20								13.20

		Nicor Gas		1,317.40		1,582.32								2,899.72

		North America Central School Bus Intermediate Holding Company LLC		43,803.22		48,238.19		56,750.81		59,588.35		36,888.03		245,268.60

		PETRARCA GLEASON BOYLE IZZO LLC						204.00						204.00

		PME Corp		17,605.00		17,605.00		17,605.00						52,815.00

		Purchase Power		10.00								10.00		20.00

		Raptor Technologies LLC		722.00										722.00

		School Food and Wellness Group		2,500.00										2,500.00

		Selective Insurance Co of America		10,740.00										10,740.00

		Summit School, Inc.		1,705.05										1,705.05

		Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois		11,605.38										11,605.38

		Terminix Anderson TMX		50.96		217.35								268.31

		Timberline Billing Service LLC						2.70						2.70

		UMB Bank, N.A.				6,822.87								6,822.87

		Ziegler's Ace Hardware		0.50								242.71		243.21

		TOTAL		136,559.80		120,859.22		84,478.94		59,531.50		39,304.73		440,734.19				0.00





FY 2026 Budget

		EMSA

		FY25 Budget & 5 Year Model thru FY29



				Projected

		Line Item		FY 2026

				Budget



		Revenue

		   41000 Contributions

		      41100 Individual Contribution		10,000.00 

		      41200 Foundation / Trust / Grant

		      41300 Corporate Contribution

		      41500 EPTC Fundraising

		         41000 Contributions Total		10,000		$10,000 annual fundraising goal

		   42000 Special Event Contributions

		      42500 Other Special Events

		         42000 Special Event Contributions Total		- 0

		   42999 Restricted Revenue

		   43000 In-Kind Donations

		   44000 Government Grants / Funding

		      44100 Title I Funding		93,522		updated

		      44200 Title II Funding		13,077		updated

		      44300 Title III Funding		10,000		updated

		      44350 Title IV Funding		10,300		updated

		      44375 CARES		- 0		-

		      44385 ESSER Funding		- 0		-

		      44390 PPP Forgiveness		- 0		-

		       44400 Local Government Grants		- 0		-

		      44500 Medicaid Reimbursements		40,000

		      44600 State Contracts (ISBE)		7,952,247		See Tab "PCTC Forecast" for more details; assumes enrollment remains 502/504

		      44700 Special Education		117,700		$15841.13 reimbursement for private day placement ; IDEA Flowthrough - $107,023; IDEA $2,375

		      44750 Digital Equity Funding		- 0

		      INCS State Facility Funding		- 0

		      44800 Miscellaneous IL Funding		- 0

		      44900 Federal Grants		45,000		SRSA Grant Rural Schools

		      44925 Transportation Reimbursement		295,000		underestimated

		      44950 E-Rate Program		14,620		actual : 18708.34; $6672 for EM3 reimbursement, $12036.34 for tech equipment

		         44000 Government Grants / Funding Total		8,591,466

		   46000 Student Fees

		      46100 Student Activity Fees				Activities Fee was rolled into registration fee

		      46150 Student Registration Fees		86,000		Enrollment stable; assumes no increase in fee year over year

		      46200 After School Fees		35,000		Goal to increase offerings and decrease family fees

		      46300 Uniforms		10,000

		      46600 Lunch Fees		63,000

		      46900 EPTC Activity Fees

		         46000 Student Fees Total		194,000

		   47000 Interest Income		50,500		Beginning FY27, estimating average ICS balance grows 200k each year

		   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		317,194		Moving from State Reimburseable/Outsourced to a Self-Op Program - conservative by $20k

		   48600 Commission		400		yearbook revenue - remaining stable

		   49000 Miscellaneous Revenue		- 0

		   Other income		368,094

		Total Revenue		9,163,560

		YoY Change		18%

		Expenses

		   62000 Personnel Costs

		      62100 Salaries & Wages - Leadership / Administrative		828,879

		      62110 Salaries & Wages - Teachers		1,533,361

		      62120 Salaries & Wages - Teachers Assistants		274,646		NOTE: Budgeted 40 hours a week, 44 weeks of school - accounts for 1 additional week of pay per employee

		      62130 Salaries & Wages - Special Education		547,507

		      62140 Salaries & Wages - Student Support		625,513

		      62141 Salaries & Wages-Facilities		76,500

		      62142 Salaries & Wages-Development		- 0

		62143 Salaries & Wages - Food		184,458		NOTE: Budgeted 35 hours a week, 42 weeks of school

		      62200 TRS Retirement Fund		49,000

		      62250 TRS Health Fund		18,300

		      62350 Vacation Expense		70,009

		      62400 Employee Health Benefits		487,200		12% increase confirmed for BCBS; 0% increase Mutual of Omaha

		      62500 Payroll Taxes		181,127

		      63000 Staff Recruitment		- 0

		         62000 Personnel Costs Total		4,876,499

		   65000 Professional Development

		      65100 PD - Professional Fees		- 0

		      65140 Conferences & Workshops		25,000

		      65150 Transportation & Lodging		10,000

		      65160 Staff Food		6,000

		      65160 Support Supplies

		         65000 Professional Development Total		41,000

		   70000 Direct Student Expenses

		      70100 Classroom Supplies		36,000		18 crews - $1,000 ea; Gifted $1000 MLL, Inv & Sped - $2000 ea; PE - $1,000; Outdoor Ed - $5,000; buffer- $5,000

		      70110 Curriculum/ Instructional Materials		100,000

		      70120 Instructional Equipment		7,500

		      70130 Classroom Technology		7,500

		      70300 Afterschool Programs		44,680

		      70460 Parent Meetings		- 0

		      70500 School Uniforms		800

		      70600 EL Education Fees		18,010		Final contract - 18,010

		      70650 Music & Art		7,000

		      70660 Specialized Equipment		- 0

		      70700 Student Food		247,377

		      70800 Special Ed Contracted Clinicians		105,000		$35K for NIA service providers including PT; Psych at least $30K

		      70810 Contracted Substitutes

		      70890 Other Contracted Student Support		107,100		includes $70K sped outplacement costs (may be reimbursed for small amount); Nurse fees

		      70900 Transportation-Busing		550,000

		      70950 Parent Teacher Crew Expenses		5,000

		         70000 Direct Student Expenses Total		1,235,967

		   80000 Office Administration Costs

		      81010 Office Supplies		40,000

		      81100 Postage, Shipping, Delivery		1,000

		      81200 Printing & Copying		1,000

		      81250 Software & Licenses		60,000		$37,000 PowerSchool; 8K GoGuardian, $1200 QBO, 2K docusign, 2K FDN Director, 2K Embrace Ed, $3K Bill.com; Mealtime $7500 

		      81300 Non-Capital Equipment		10,000

		      81350 Telecommunications		40,800		TBD free internet - $20K

		      81400 Technology Services		33,000

		      81410 Development Services		2,500

		      81450 Payroll Services		24,500

		      81550 Student Recruitment		- 0

		      81600 Marketing		- 0

		      81605 Website		10,000

		      81610 Public Relations		- 0

		      81620 Donor Cultivation		- 0

		      81630 Fundraiser Expenses		- 0

		      81650 Travel		- 0

		      81700 Insurance		152,300

		      82010 Bank Charges & Fees		1,200

		      82100 Credit Card Fees		7,000

		      82130 Regulatory Fees		- 0

		      82140 Legal Services		30,000

		      82145 Human Resources Fees		- 0

		      82150 Accounting Fees		78,000

		      82155 Audit & Tax		40,000

		      82160 Membership Dues		80,000		BoT 10k, IASB 6k; ISECC payment right now included

		      82165 PCTC Commission Fees		159,045

		      82190 Other Professional Services		41,600

		         80000 Office Administration Costs Total		811,945

		   83000 Occupancy Costs

		      83010 Rent

		      83100 Utilities - Gas & Electric		125,000

		      83200 Utilities - Waste Removal		19,800

		      83300 Utilities - Landscape & Snow Removal		30,000

		      83400 Utilities - Janitorial		255,400

		      83500 Utilities - Pest Control		2,800

		      83600 Facilities Maintenance & Repairs		100,000

		      83650 Utilities - Fire & Safety		18,500

		      83700 Contracted Security Services		2,200

		         83000 Occupancy Costs Total		553,700

		   85000 Prior Period Adjustments

		   86000 Interest Expense		1,094,700

		   86500 Debt Issuance Costs		24,925

		   87000 Asset Write-off

		   88000 Depreciation		485,500

		   89000 Misc Expense

		      8910 Other Miscellaneous Board needs		- 0

		         89000 Misc Expense Total		- 0

		Total Expenses		9,124,236

		YoY Change		4%



		Surplus (Deficit)		$   39,324





		Food Program Snapshot (click + on left):

		   46600 Lunch Fees

		   48000 National School Lunch Revenue		317,194

		   70700 Foodservice Expense		(247,377)

		Net Increase / (Loss)		69,817



		Adjustments to reflect impact on cash:

		Surplus (Deficit)		$   39,324



		P&L Adjustments:

		Add Back Depreciation		485,500

		Add Back Amortization of Bond Issuance Exp		24,925



		Balance Sheet Adjustments:

		Accounts Receivable (DCEO $300k grant)

		Misc Asset/Liability Adjustments

		Add Year End LOC Draw		250,000

		Minus LOC repayment in beginning of year		(250,000)

		Add Reserve Fund recvd at Mar'23 bond closing

		Minus portions of Director of Development Capitalized		- 0

		Minus portion of COO Salary Capitalized

		Minus Bond Principal Payments		(110,000)

		Adj to reflect if $40k is pledged but unpaid at year end

		Transportation payments received & owed back

		ISBE Transportation Clawback		(50,000)

		Minus Bond Fee Payments		(10,500)

		Interest earned in CapInt accounts in FY24

		Capital Outlay - Computers (Chromes & ThinkPads)

		Capital Outlay - Food Equipment

		Capital Outlay - Neil Bldg door strengthening

		Capital Outlay - Switches

		Capital Outlay - Land Improvement

		Capital Outlay - Add'l furniture

		Capital Outlay - Furnace/Pipe

		Capital Outlay - 8th Grade Expansion (Furniture, etc)

		Capital Outlay - add'l Admin Bldg proj related

		Borrow Cash - IFF equipment loan to repay EMSA for equipment

		Loan Repayment - repay IFF $85,000 loan for kitchen equipment		(7,500)

		Capital Outlay - Solar

		Capital Outlay - General		(235,000)
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Comment:
    25k Art Barn, 75k carpet, 50k Asphalt, 10k roof, 25k replace condensers, 50k other

		Minus Total Capital Outlays (expand grouping for details)		(242,500)



		NET CASH CHANGE		136,749



		Projected Ending Cash Balance		ERROR:#N/A

		Value of One Day Cash On Hand		23,668

		Ending Days Cash On Hand (must be >60)		ERROR:#N/A

		     Without Bond Reserve Fund (must be >45)		ERROR:#N/A



		Estimated Debt Service Coverage:

		Adjusted Surplus (Deficit)		$   39,324

		Add:  Interest Expenses		1,094,700

		Add:  Depreciation		485,500

		Revenues Available for Debt Service		1,619,524



		Debt Service

		   Interest Expense		1,094,700

		   Annual Fees (Rating, Trustee, CDA)		- 0

		   Principal		110,000

		   Total Debt Service		1,204,700



		Debt Service Coverage Ratio		1.34

		Required Ratios:

		   ISBE		1.1

		   Bond Covenant		1.2

				8,264,550

				(312,303)

				7,160,370

				14,613

				494

				7,218,822
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